
KITSAP PUBLIC HEALTH DISTRICT 

2018 – 2020 CONSOLIDATED CONTRACT 

 

Page 1 of 11 

CONTRACT NUMBER:  CLH18248 AMENDMENT NUMBER:  15 

 

PURPOSE OF CHANGE:  To amend this contract between the DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH hereinafter referred to as 

“DOH”, and KITSAP PUBLIC HEALTH DISTRICT hereinafter referred to as “LHJ”, pursuant to the 

Modifications/Waivers clause, and to make necessary changes within the scope of this contract and any subsequent 

amendments thereto. 

 

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED:  That the contract is hereby amended as follows: 

 

1. Exhibit A Statements of Work, attached and incorporated by this reference, are amended as follows: 

 Adds Statements of Work for the following programs: 

  BEACH Program - Effective March 1, 2020 

 Amends Statements of Work for the following programs: 

  Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention Program - Effective July 1, 2019 

 Office of Drinking Water Group A Program - Effective January 1, 2018 

 Deletes Statements of Work for the following programs: 

  

2. Exhibit B-15 Allocations, attached and incorporated by this reference, amends and replaces Exhibit B-14 Allocations 

as follows: 

 Increase of $16,075 for a revised maximum consideration of $6,388,552. 

 Decrease of       for a revised maximum consideration of      . 

 

 

No change in the maximum consideration of      . 

Exhibit B Allocations are attached only for informational purposes. 

 

Unless designated otherwise herein, the effective date of this amendment is the date of execution. 

 

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS of the original contract and any subsequent amendments remain in full force 

and effect. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has affixed his/her signature in execution thereof. 

 

KITSAP PUBLIC HEALTH DISTRICT 

 

 

 

 

________________________________________________ 

 STATE OF WASHINGTON 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

 

 

 

____________________________________________ 

 Date   Date 

   

APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY 

Assistant Attorney General 

Keith Grellner (Jun 30, 2020 10:33 PDT)
Keith Grellner

Brenda Henrikson, Contracts Specialist (Jun 30, 2020 10:52 PDT)
Brenda Henrikson, Contracts Specialist



AMENDMENT #15 

Exhibit A, Statements of Work Page 2 of 11 Contract Number CLH18248-15 

Revised as of March 15, 2020 

2018-2020 CONSOLIDATED CONTRACT 

EXHIBIT A 

STATEMENTS OF WORK 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

 

DOH Program Name or Title:  BEACH Program - Effective March 1, 2020 ...................................................................................................................................... 3 
DOH Program Name or Title:  Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention Program - Effective July 1, 2019 .......................................................................................... 5 
DOH Program Name or Title:  Office of Drinking Water Group A Program - Effective January 1, 2018 ......................................................................................... 8 



AMENDMENT #15 

Exhibit A, Statements of Work Page 3 of 11 Contract Number CLH18248-15 

Revised as of March 15, 2020 

Exhibit A 

Statement of Work 

Contract Term:  2018-2020 

 

DOH Program Name or Title:  BEACH Program - Effective March 1, 2020 Local Health Jurisdiction Name:  Kitsap Public Health District 

 Contract Number:  CLH18248 

SOW Type:  Original Revision # (for this SOW)     Funding Source 

 Federal <Select One> 

 State 

 Other 

Federal Compliance 

(check if applicable) 

 FFATA (Transparency Act) 

 Research & Development 

Type of Payment 

 Reimbursement 

 Fixed Price 
Period of Performance:  March 1, 2020 through October 31, 2020 

Statement of Work Purpose:  The Beach Environmental  Assessment, Communication, and Health (BEACH) Program monitors water at marine swimming beaches for bacteria 

and provides public notification when levels are unsafe. 

Revision Purpose:  N/A 

 

Chart of Accounts Program Name or Title CFDA # BARS 

Revenue 

Code 

Master 

Index 

Code 

Funding 

(LHJ Use 

Start Date 

 Period 

 Only) 

End Date 

Current 

Consideration 

Change 

Increase (+) 

Total 

Consideration 

FFY20 Swim Beach Act Grant IAR (ECY-ALEA) N/A 334.04.96 2650592A 03/01/20 10/31/20 0 18,000 18,000 

TOTALS 0 18,000 18,000 

 

Task 

Number 
Task/Activity/Description 

*May Support PHAB 

Standards/Measures 
Deliverables/Outcomes 

Due Date/Time 

Frame 

Payment Information 

and/or Amount 

1 BEACH Program Administration and Annual 

Meeting: Time spent on administrative duties 

related to the BEACH Program and the 2020 

Annual meeting attendance. 

 Summarize time spent on 

administrative duties in annual 

report. 

Annual meeting held 

in March 2020.  

 

Annual report due 

October 31, 2020. 

Reimbursement for 

actual costs up to 

$18,000 for tasks 1-3.  

 

LHJ may use its own 

discretion in 

prioritizing which 

task(s) to pay with this 

award. 

2 Bacteria Monitoring & Public Notification 

• Collect samples and field observations in 

accordance with BEACH Program Quality 

Assurance Project Plan (QAPP). Notify BEACH 

Program Manager in advance if samples cannot be 

collected. Coordinate deviations from the QAPP 

and/or schedule with the BEACH Program 

Manager. 

• Post and/or remove swimming advisory signs as 

needed. Provide public education about beach 

water quality. Notify BEACH Program Manager of 

swimming advisories as soon as possible. 

 1. Enter data results into 

Department of Ecology’s BEACH 

Program Database. 

 

 

2. Email or mail copies of 

laboratory analytical reports to 

BEACH Program Data Manager. 

 

3. Include a list of swimming 

advisories in annual report. 

1. Enter data results 

into database by 

Friday each week of 

sample collection.  

 

2. Email or mail 

copies of reports 

upon receipt. 

 

3. Annual report due 

October 31, 2020. 



AMENDMENT #15 

Exhibit A, Statements of Work Page 4 of 11 Contract Number CLH18248-15 

Revised as of March 15, 2020 

Task 

Number 
Task/Activity/Description 

*May Support PHAB 

Standards/Measures 
Deliverables/Outcomes 

Due Date/Time 

Frame 

Payment Information 

and/or Amount 

3 Illness Pollution Investigations 

• Notify BEACH Program Manager of any illness 

reports related to recreational swimming beaches.  

• Conduct illness investigations as needed. 

 1. Provide notification via 

telephone to BEACH Program 

Manager. 

 

2. Summarize illness investigation 

in annual report. 

1. Within fourteen 

(14) business days. 

 

 

2. Annual report due 

October 31, 2020. 

 

*For Information Only: 

Funding is not tied to the revised Standards/Measures listed here.  This information may be helpful in discussions of how program activities might contribute to meeting a 

Standard/Measure.  More detail on these and/or other Public Health Accreditation Board (PHAB) Standards/Measures that may apply can be found at: 

http://www.phaboard.org/wp-content/uploads/PHAB-Standards-and-Measures-Version-1.0.pdf 

 

Program Specific Requirements/Narrative 

 

Special Requirements (if applicable) 

Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA) 
This statement of work is supported by federal funds that require compliance with the Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA or the Transparency Act).  

The purpose of the Transparency Act is to make information available online so the public can see how the federal funds are spent. 

 

To comply with this act and be eligible to perform the activities in this statement of work, the LHJ must have a Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS®) number. 

 

Information about the LHJ and this statement of work will be made available on USASpending.gov by DOH as required by P.L. 109-282. 

 

Program Manual, Handbook, Policy References 

Quality Assurance Project Plan at: https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/publications/SummaryPages/1903119.html 

 

DOH Program Contact 

Julianne Ruffner, Beach Program, Office of Environmental Health and Safety, PO Box 47824, Olympia, WA 98504-7824, 360-407-6154; jruf461@ecy.wa.gov 

 

DOH Fiscal Contact 

Heidi Kuykendall, Budget Specialist, Office of Environmental Health and Safety, PO Box 47824, Olympia, WA 98504-7824, 360-236-3396; heidi.kuykendall@doh.wa.gov 



AMENDMENT #15 

Exhibit A, Statements of Work Page 5 of 11 Contract Number CLH18248-15 

Revised as of March 15, 2020 

Exhibit A 

Statement of Work 

Contract Term:  2018-2020 

 

DOH Program Name or Title:  Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention Program - 

Effective July 1, 2019 

Local Health Jurisdiction Name:  Kitsap Public Health District 

Contract Number:  CLH18248 

SOW Type:  Revision Revision # (for this SOW)  2 Funding Source 

 Federal <Select One> 

 State 

 Other 

Federal Compliance 

(check if applicable) 

 FFATA (Transparency Act) 

 Research & Development 

Type of Payment 

 Reimbursement 

 Fixed Price 
Period of Performance:  July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020 

Statement of Work Purpose:  The purpose of this statement of work is to support local interventions with the case management of elevated blood lead levels in children 14 years 

of age and younger. The focus of this program is to build local capacity statewide to provide case management services to all children with elevated blood lead levels. 

Revision Purpose:  The purpose of this revision is to decrease funding. 

 

Chart of Accounts Program Name or Title CFDA # BARS 

Revenue 

Code 

Master 

Index 

Code 

Funding 

(LHJ Use 

Start Date 

 Period 

 Only) 

End Date 

Current 

Consideration 

Change 

Decrease (–) 

Total 

Consideration 

FPH Lead Case Mgmt - FPH N/A 334.04.93 25619702 07/01/19 06/30/20 3,425 -2,425 1,000 

TOTALS 3,425 -2,425 1,000 

 

Task 

Number 
Task/Activity/Description 

*May Support PHAB 

Standards/Measures 
Deliverables/Outcomes 

Due Date/Time 

Frame 

Payment 

Information and/or 

Amount 

1 Home Visit 1 

a) Contact the provider to gather complete 

information on the assigned elevated blood lead 

level case. 

b) Contact the family to schedule the visit. 

c) Visit the child’s residence (or other sites where the 

child spends significant amounts of time). 

d) Interview the caregivers using the Child Blood 

Lead Investigation Form and conduct an 

environmental assessment to identify factors that 

may impact the child’s blood lead level. 

e) Determine if the family lives in Section 8 or HUD 

housing, and if the child is Medicaid enrolled. 

f) Provide educational material to the child’s 

caregivers in the family’s primary language. 

g) Arrange with family and provider to have the child 

retested following the Pediatric Environmental 

 Submit the information collected 

during the home visit via the 

applicable fields of the 

Washington Disease Reporting 

System (WDRS). 

 

Submit, as attachment(s) via 

WDRS the documentation of the 

Plan of Care prepared for the 

family (DOH will provide a 

template) including a summary 

of the environmental assessment 

and suggestions for reducing or 

eliminating exposure.  Provide a 

copy of this document or 

documents to the child’s 

caregivers and provider. 

Submit as needed 

within 60 days 

after completion. 

Reimbursement of up 

to $500 maximum 

per home visit, per 

child. Up to two (2) 

home visits per child 

not to exceed total 

funding 

consideration.  

 

Note: this excludes 

indirect costs. 



AMENDMENT #15 

Exhibit A, Statements of Work Page 6 of 11 Contract Number CLH18248-15 

Revised as of March 15, 2020 

Task 

Number 
Task/Activity/Description 

*May Support PHAB 

Standards/Measures 
Deliverables/Outcomes 

Due Date/Time 

Frame 

Payment 

Information and/or 

Amount 

Health Specialty Unit (PEHSU) medical 

management guidelines: 

https://www.pehsu.net/_Library/facts/medical-

mgmnt-childhood-lead-exposure-June-2013.pdf  

2 Home Visit 2 (optional) 

a) The purpose of the optional second home visit is 

to connect the family to other service providers, 

explain recommendations, answer questions, and 

provide any further needed assistance for the 

family in implementing recommendations.  

b) Facilitate the completion of a developmental 

screening to be conducted by LHJ staff, via the 

online WithinReach Developmental Screening 

Questionnaire http://www.parenthelp123.org/ or 

other methodology, or by referral to the child’s 

physician or another entity trained to administer 

developmental screening tests. 

c) Encourage blood lead testing of other children less 

than 72 months of age and pregnant or nursing 

persons in the home. 

d) If appropriate, refer the family to the Women, 

Infants, and Children (WIC) program or a 

Registered Dietitian Nutritionist for a nutritional 

assessment and to other service providers as 

appropriate. 

e) Coordinate services and communicate with other 

involved professionals. 

 Submit a new or updated Plan of 

Care to DOH via WDRS and 

provide a copy to the child’s 

caregivers and provider that 

includes: 

a) A summary of the results 

of any assessments 

conducted by LHJ staff 

and/or information on all 

referrals made. 

b) The names of any at-risk 

family members referred 

for blood lead testing. 

c) The names of all 

professionals who have 

been part of the Plan of 

Care or to which the family 

has been referred for 

services.  

Submit as needed 

within 60 days of 

completion 

Reimbursement of up 

to $500 maximum 

per home visit, per 

child. Up to two (2) 

home visits per child 

not to exceed total 

funding 

consideration. 

Note: this excludes 

indirect costs. 

3 DOH will reimburse LHJ for costs incurred for field 

investigation sample laboratory testing, as well as costs 

incurred for interpretation and/or translation services 

needed as part of case management. 

 Submit vendor invoices to DOH 

to document the reimbursement 

request. 

As needed. Total reimbursements 

may not exceed total 

funding 

consideration.  

 

(See Special Billing 

Requirements 

below.) 

 

*For Information Only: 

Funding is not tied to the revised Standards/Measures listed here.  This information may be helpful in discussions of how program activities might contribute to meeting a 

Standard/Measure.  More detail on these and/or other Public Health Accreditation Board (PHAB) Standards/Measures that may apply can be found at: 

http://www.phaboard.org/wp-content/uploads/PHAB-Standards-and-Measures-Version-1.0.pdf 

 



AMENDMENT #15 

Exhibit A, Statements of Work Page 7 of 11 Contract Number CLH18248-15 

Revised as of March 15, 2020 

Program Specific Requirements/Narrative 

 

Program Manual, Handbook, Policy References 

Guide for Public Health Case Management of Children with Elevated Blood Lead Levels 

https://www.doh.wa.gov/Portals/1/Documents/4000/334-414.pdf 

 

A Targeted Approach to Blood Lead Screening in Children, Washington State 

2015 Expert Panel Recommendations 

https://www.doh.wa.gov/Portals/1/Documents/Pubs/334-383.pdf  

 

Special References (RCWs, WACs, etc) 

Laboratories are required to report to the Department of Health all Blood Lead test results (WAC 246-101-201). Elevated results (greater than or equal to 5 mcg/dL) must be 

reported within two (2) days; non-elevated results need to be reported within one (1) month. 

 

Monitoring Visits (frequency, type) 

Telephone calls and/or in person meetings with contract manager on as as-needed basis. 

 

Definitions 

BLL – Blood Lead Level 

EBLL – Elevated Blood Lead Level 

PEHSU – Pediatric Environmental Health Specialty Units 

 

Special Billing Requirements  
The average total amount expended for laboratory, interpreter, and translation services is suggested to be approximately $185 per home visit, per child. It is recognized that more 

complex cases may require a higher level of services, while simpler cases may require fewer services. Total reimbursements may not exceed total funding consideration. 

Please note WDRS event number(s) on invoice to allow DOH review of deliverables via WDRS.  Payment to completely expend the “Total Consideration” for a specific funding 

period will not be processed until all deliverables are accepted and approved by DOH.  Invoices may be submitted as needed within 60 days after home visit completion and must 

be based on actual direct program costs.  Billing for services on a monthly fraction of the “Total Consideration” will not be accepted or approved. If needed, additional funding 

may be requested and upon DOH approval may be added if funds are available. 

 

Note: Blood Lead Case Management reimbursement excludes indirect costs. 

 

DOH Program Contact        DOH Fiscal Contact 

Amy Bertrand, Health Services Consultant/Case Management Coordinator  Victoria Reyes, Management Analyst 1 

Office of Environmental Health Sciences      Assistant Secretary’s Office 

Washington State Department of Health      Telephone: 360-236-3071 

Street Address: 310 Israel Rd SE, Tumwater WA 98501 

Telephone: 360-236-3392 / Fax 360-236-3059 

Email: amy.bertrand@doh.wa.gov 



AMENDMENT #15 

Exhibit A, Statements of Work Page 8 of 11 Contract Number CLH18248-15 

Revised as of March 15, 2020 

Exhibit A 

Statement of Work 

Contract Term:  2018-2020 

 

DOH Program Name or Title:  Office of Drinking Water Group A Program - 

Effective January 1, 2018  

Local Health Jurisdiction Name:  Kitsap Public Health District 

Contract Number:  CLH18248 

SOW Type:  Revision Revision # (for this SOW)  6 Funding Source 

 Federal Contractor 

 State 

 Other 

Federal Compliance 

(check if applicable) 

 FFATA (Transparency Act) 

 Research & Development 

Type of Payment 

 Reimbursement 

 Fixed Price 
Period of Performance:  January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2020 

Statement of Work Purpose:  The purpose of this statement of work is to provide funding to the LHJ for conducting sanitary surveys and providing technical assistance to small 

community and non-community Group A water systems. 

Revision Purpose:  The purpose of this revision is to increase Contract Consideration to add 1 survey and revise Special Billing Requirements and Special Instructions. 

Chart of Accounts Program Name or Title CFDA # BARS 

Revenue 

Code 

Master 

Index 

Code 

Funding 

(LHJ Use 

Start Date 

 Period 

 Only) 

End Date 

Current 

Consideration 

Change 

Increase (+) 

Total 

Consideration 

Yr 20 SRF - Local Asst (15%) (FS)    SS N/A 346.26.64 24139220 01/01/18 12/31/18 0 0 0 

Yr 20 SRF - Local Asst (15%) (FS)    TA N/A 346.26.66 24139220 01/01/18 12/31/18 0 0 0 

Yr 20 SRF - Prog Mgmt (10%) (FS)   TA N/A 346.26.66 24137220 01/01/18 12/31/18 1,268 0 1,268 

Yr 21 SRF - Local Asst (15%) (FS)    SS N/A 346.26.64 24139221 01/01/18 06/30/19 14,250 0 14,250 

Yr 21 SRF - Local Asst (15%) (FS)    TA N/A 346.26.66 24139221 01/01/18 06/30/19 1,900 0 1,900 

Yr 22 SRF - Local Asst (15%) (FO-SW) SS N/A 346.26.64 24239222 01/01/19 12/31/20 21,250 500 21,750 

Yr 22 SRF - Local Asst (15%) (FO-SW) TA N/A 346.26.66 24239222 01/01/19 12/31/20 4,249 0 4,249 

TOTALS 42,917 500 43,417 

 

Task 

Number 
Task/Activity/Description 

*May Support PHAB 

Standards/Measures 
Deliverables/Outcomes 

Due Date/Time 

Frame 

Payment Information and/or 

Amount 

1 Trained LHJ staff will conduct 

sanitary surveys of small community 

and non-community Group A water 

systems identified by the DOH Office 

of Drinking Water (ODW) Regional 

Office. 

 

See Special Instructions for task 

activity. 

 Provide Final* Sanitary 

Survey Reports to ODW 

Regional Office. Complete 

Sanitary Survey Reports shall 

include: 

1. Cover letter identifying 

significant deficiencies, 

significant findings, 

observations, 

recommendations, and 

referrals for further 

ODW follow-up. 

Final Sanitary Survey 

Reports must be 

received by the ODW 

Regional Office within 

30 calendar days of 

conducting the 

sanitary survey. 

Upon ODW acceptance of the Final 

Sanitary Survey Report, the LHJ shall 

be paid $250 for each sanitary survey 

of a non-community system with three 

or fewer connections. 

 

Upon ODW acceptance of the Final 

Sanitary Survey Report, the LHJ shall 

be paid $500 for each sanitary survey 

of a non-community system with four 

or more connections and each 

community system.  



AMENDMENT #15 

Exhibit A, Statements of Work Page 9 of 11 Contract Number CLH18248-15 

Revised as of March 15, 2020 

Task 

Number 
Task/Activity/Description 

*May Support PHAB 

Standards/Measures 
Deliverables/Outcomes 

Due Date/Time 

Frame 

Payment Information and/or 

Amount 

2. Completed Small Water 

System checklist. 

3. Updated Water Facilities 

Inventory (WFI). 

4. Photos of water system 

with text identifying 

features  

5. Any other supporting 

documents. 

 

*Final Reports reviewed and 

accepted by the ODW 

Regional Office. 

 

Payment is inclusive of all associated 

costs such as travel, lodging, per diem. 

 

Payment is authorized upon receipt and 

acceptance of the Final Sanitary 

Survey Report within the 30 day 

deadline.  

 

Late or incomplete reports may not be 

accepted for payment. 

2 Trained LHJ staff will conduct 

Special Purpose Investigations (SPI) 

of small community and non-

community Group A water systems 

identified by the ODW Regional 

Office. 

 

See Special Instructions for task 

activity. 

 Provide completed SPI 

Report and any supporting 

documents and photos to 

ODW Regional Office. 

Completed SPI 

Reports must be 

received by the ODW 

Regional Office within 

2 working days of the 

service request. 

Upon acceptance of the completed SPI 

Report, the LHJ shall be paid $800 for 

each SPI. 

 

Payment is inclusive of all associated 

costs such as travel, lodging, per diem. 

 

Payment is authorized upon receipt and 

acceptance of completed SPI Report 

within the 2 working day deadline.  

 

Late or incomplete reports may not be 

accepted for payment. 

3 Trained LHJ staff will provide direct 

technical assistance (TA) to small 

community and non-community 

Group A water systems identified by 

the ODW Regional Office.  

 

See Special Instructions for task 

activity. 

 Provide completed TA 

Report and any supporting 

documents and photos to 

ODW Regional Office. 

Completed TA Report 

must be received by 

the ODW Regional 

Office within 30 

calendar days of 

providing technical 

assistance. 

Upon acceptance of the completed TA 

Report, the LHJ shall be paid for each 

technical assistance activity as follows: 

 Up to 3 hours of work: $250 

 3-6 hours of work: $500 

 More than 6 hours of work: $750 

 

Payment is inclusive of all associated 

costs such as consulting fee, travel, 

lodging, per diem. 

 

Payment is authorized upon receipt and 

acceptance of completed TA Report 

within the 30-day deadline.  

Late or incomplete reports may not be 

accepted for payment. 



AMENDMENT #15 

Exhibit A, Statements of Work Page 10 of 11 Contract Number CLH18248-15 

Revised as of March 15, 2020 

Task 

Number 
Task/Activity/Description 

*May Support PHAB 

Standards/Measures 
Deliverables/Outcomes 

Due Date/Time 

Frame 

Payment Information and/or 

Amount 

4 LHJ staff performing the activities 

under tasks 1, 2 and 3 must have 

completed the mandatory Sanitary 

Survey Training. 

 

See Special Instructions for task 

activity. 

 Prior to attending the 

training, submit an 

“Authorization for Travel 

(Non-Employee)” DOH 

Form 710-013 to the ODW 

Program Contact below for 

approval (to ensure that 

enough funds are available). 

Annually LHJ shall be paid mileage, per diem, 

lodging, and registration costs as 

approved on the pre-authorization form 

in accordance with the current rates 

listed on the OFM Website 

http://www.ofm.wa.gov/resources/trav

el.asp 

 

*For Information Only: 

Funding is not tied to the revised Standards/Measures listed here.  This information may be helpful in discussions of how program activities might contribute to meeting a 

Standard/Measure.  More detail on these and/or other Public Health Accreditation Board (PHAB) Standards/Measures that may apply can be found at: 

http://www.phaboard.org/wp-content/uploads/PHAB-Standards-and-Measures-Version-1.0.pdf 

 

Program Specific Requirements/Narrative 

 

Special References (RCWs, WACs, etc) 

Chapter 246-290 WAC is the set of rules that regulate Group A water systems.  By this statement of work, ODW contracts with the LHJ to conduct sanitary surveys (and SPIs, and 

provide technical assistance) for small community and non-community water systems with groundwater sources.  ODW retains responsibility for conducting sanitary surveys (and 

SPIs, and provide technical assistance) for small community and non-community water systems with surface water sources, large water systems, and systems with complex 

treatment. 

LHJ staff assigned to perform activities under tasks 1, 2, and 3 must be trained and approved by ODW prior to performing work. See special instructions under Task 4, below. 

 

Special Billing Requirements 

The LHJ shall submit quarterly invoices within 30 days following the end of the quarter in which work was completed, noting on the invoice the quarter and year being billed for.  

Payment cannot exceed a maximum accumulative fee of $35,500 $36,000 for Task 1, and $7,417 for Task 2, Task 3 and Task 4 combined during the contracting period, to be 

paid at the rates specified in the Payment Method/Amount section above.   

 

When invoicing for Task 1, submit the list of WS Name, ID #, Amount Billed, Survey Date and Letter Date that you are requesting payment.   

When invoicing for Task 2-3, submit the list of WS Name, ID #, TA Date and description of TA work performed, and Amount Billed. 

When invoicing for Task 4, submit receipts and the signed pre-authorization form for non-employee travel to the ODW Program Contact below and a signed A19-1A Invoice 

Voucher to the DOH Grants Management, billing to BARS Revenue Code 346.26.66 under Technical Assistance (TA). 

 

Special Instructions 

Task 1 

Trained LHJ staff will evaluate the water system for physical and operational deficiencies and prepare a Final Sanitary Survey Report which has been accepted by ODW. Detailed 

guidance is provided in the Field Guide for Sanitary Surveys, Special Purpose Investigations and Technical Assistance (Field Guide). The sanitary survey will include an 

evaluation of the following eight elements: source; treatment; distribution system; finished water storage; pumps, pump facilities and controls; monitoring, reporting and data 

verification; system management and operation; and certified operator compliance.  If a system is more complex than anticipated or other significant issues arise, the LHJ may 

request ODW assistance. 

 No more than 3 surveys of non-community systems with three or fewer connections to be completed between January 1, 2018 and December 31, 2018. 



AMENDMENT #15 

Exhibit A, Statements of Work Page 11 of 11 Contract Number CLH18248-15 

Revised as of March 15, 2020 

 

 No more than 27 28 surveys of non-community systems with four or more connections and all community systems to be completed between January 1, 2018 and 

December 31, 2018. 

 No more than 1 surveys of non-community systems with three or fewer connections to be completed between January 1, 2019 and December 31, 2019. 

 No more than 25 surveys of non-community systems with four or more connections and all community systems to be completed between January 1, 2019 and 

December 31, 2019. 

 No more than 18 surveys of non-community systems with three or fewer connections to be completed between January 1, 2020 and December 31, 2020. 

 No more than 8 surveys of non-community systems with four or more connections and all community systems to be completed between January 1, 2020 and 

December 31, 2020. 

 

The process for assignment of surveys to the LHJ, notification of the water system, and ODW follow-up with unresponsive water systems; and other roles and responsibilities of 

the LHJ are described in the Field Guide.  

 

Task 2 

Trained LHJ staff will perform Special Purpose Investigations (SPIs) as assigned by ODW. SPIs are inspections to determine the cause of positive coliform samples or the cause of 

other emergency conditions. SPIs may also include sanitary surveys of newly discovered Group A water systems. Additional detail about conducting SPIs is described in the Field 

Guide. The ODW Regional Office must authorize in advance any SPI conducted by LHJ staff.  

 

Task 3 

Trained LHJ staff will conduct Technical assistance as assigned by ODW. Technical Assistance includes assisting water system personnel in completing work or verifying work 

has been addressed as required, requested, or advised by the ODW to meet applicable drinking water regulations.  Examples of technical assistance activities are described in the 

Field Guide. The ODW Regional Office must authorize in advance any technical assistance provided by the LHJ to a water system. 

 

Task 4 

LHJ staff assigned to perform activities under tasks 1, 2, and 3 must be trained and approved by ODW prior to performing work. LHJ staff performing the activities under tasks 1, 

2 and 3 must have completed, with a passing score, the ODW Online Sanitary Survey Training and the ODW Sanitary Survey Field Training. LHJ staff performing activities under 

tasks 1, 2, and 3 must attend the Annual ODW Sanitary Survey Workshop, and are expected to attend the Regional ODW LHJ Drinking Water Meetings. 

 

If required trainings, workshops or meetings are not available, not scheduled, or if the LHJ staff person is unable to attend these activities prior to conducting assigned tasks, the 

LHJ staff person may, with ODW approval, substitute other training activities to be determined by ODW. Such substitute activities may include one-on-one training with ODW 

staff, co-surveys with ODW staff, or other activities as arranged and pre-approved by ODW. LHJ staff may not perform the activities under tasks 1, 2, and 3 without completing 

the training that has been arranged and approved by ODW. 

 

Program Manual, Handbook, Policy References 

http://www.doh.wa.gov/Portals/1/Documents/Pubs/331-486.pdf 

 

DOH Program Contact   DOH Fiscal Contact 

Denise Miles    Karena McGovern 

DOH Office of Drinking Water  DOH Office of Drinking Water 

243 Israel Rd SE    243 Israel Rd SE 

Tumwater, WA  98501   Tumwater, WA  98501 

Denise.Miles@doh.wa.gov  Karena.McGovern@doh.wa.gov 

(360) 236-3028    (360) 236-3094 



EXHIBIT B-15
Kitsap Public Health District ALLOCATIONS Contract Number: CLH18248

Contract Term: 2018-2020 Date: March 15, 2020

Indirect Rate as of January 2018: 34.98% Admin & Fac.; 37.62% Community Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin) & 40.39% Environmental Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin)
Indirect Rate as of January 2019: 37.38% Admin & Fac.; 39.19% Community Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin) & 39.83% Environmental Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin)

BARS Funding Chart of
Federal Award Revenue Period Accounts

Chart of Accounts Program Title Identification # Amend # CFDA* Code** Start Date End Date Start Date End Date Amount Sub Total Total

FFY20 CSS USDA FINI Prog Mgnt 20157001823357 Amd 8 10.331 333.10.33 10/01/19 03/31/20 10/01/19 03/31/20 ($13,410) $25,000 $145,847
FFY20 CSS USDA FINI Prog Mgnt 20157001823357 Amd 6 10.331 333.10.33 10/01/19 03/31/20 10/01/19 03/31/20 $38,410
FFY19 CSS USDA FINI Prog Mgnt 20157001823357 Amd 8 10.331 333.10.33 10/01/18 09/30/19 10/01/18 09/30/19 ($10,716) $78,347
FFY19 CSS USDA FINI Prog Mgnt 20157001823357 N/A 10.331 333.10.33 10/01/18 09/30/19 10/01/18 09/30/19 $89,063
FFY18 CSS USDA FINI Prog Mgnt 20157001823357 Amd 8 10.331 333.10.33 01/01/18 09/30/18 10/01/17 09/30/18 ($7,500) $42,500
FFY18 CSS USDA FINI Prog Mgnt 20157001823357 Amd 6 10.331 333.10.33 01/01/18 09/30/18 10/01/17 09/30/18 ($95,842)
FFY18 CSS USDA FINI Prog Mgnt 20157001823357 Amd 2 10.331 333.10.33 01/01/18 09/30/18 10/01/17 09/30/18 $55,060
FFY18 CSS USDA FINI Prog Mgnt 20157001823357 N/A 10.331 333.10.33 01/01/18 09/30/18 10/01/17 09/30/18 $90,782

FFY20 CSS IAR SNAP Ed Prog Mgnt-Region 5 207WAWA5Q3903 Amd 10 10.561 333.10.56 10/01/19 09/30/20 10/01/19 09/30/20 $83,000 $83,000 $83,000

FFY19 CSS IAR SNAP Ed Program Mgnt 197WAWA5Q3903 Amd 9 10.561 333.10.56 10/01/18 09/30/19 10/01/18 09/30/19 $708 $69,875 $159,906
FFY19 CSS IAR SNAP Ed Program Mgnt 197WAWA5Q3903 Amd 4 10.561 333.10.56 10/01/18 09/30/19 10/01/18 09/30/19 $69,167
FFY18 CSS IAR SNAP Ed Program Mgnt CF 187WAWA5Q3903 Amd 4 10.561 333.10.56 10/01/18 09/30/19 10/01/18 09/30/19 $13,833 $13,833
FFY18 CSS IAR SNAP Ed Program Mgnt 187WAWA5Q3903 Amd 4 10.561 333.10.56 01/01/18 09/30/18 10/01/17 09/30/18 $8,150 $69,281
FFY18 CSS IAR SNAP Ed Program Mgnt 187WAWA5Q3903 Amd 2 10.561 333.10.56 01/01/18 09/30/18 10/01/17 09/30/18 $26,548
FFY18 CSS IAR SNAP Ed Program Mgnt 187WAWA5Q3903 N/A 10.561 333.10.56 01/01/18 09/30/18 10/01/17 09/30/18 $34,583
FFY17 CSS IAR SNAP Ed Program Mgnt CF 1717WAWA5Q390 N/A 10.561 333.10.56 01/01/18 09/30/18 10/01/17 09/30/18 $6,917 $6,917

FFY19 Housing People with AIDS Formula WAH18-F999 Amd 8 14.241 333.14.24 07/01/19 06/30/20 07/01/19 06/30/20 $53,379 $53,379 $141,402
FFY18 Housing People with AIDS Formula WAH18-F999 Amd 8 14.241 333.14.24 07/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/18 06/30/19 $36,083 $88,023
FFY18 Housing People with AIDS Formula WAH18-F999 Amd 5 14.241 333.14.24 07/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/18 06/30/19 $51,940

PS SSI 1-5 BEACH Task 4 01J18001 Amd 13 66.123 333.66.12 03/01/20 10/31/20 07/01/17 06/30/23 $5,800 $5,800 $17,400
PS SSI 1-5 BEACH Task 4 01J18001 Amd 7 66.123 333.66.12 03/01/19 10/31/19 07/01/17 10/31/19 $5,800 $5,800
PS SSI 1-5 BEACH Task 4 01J18001 Amd 1 66.123 333.66.12 03/01/18 10/31/18 07/01/17 06/30/19 $5,800 $5,800

PS SSI 1-5 PIC Task 4 01J18001 Amd 2, 8 66.123 333.66.12 01/01/18 09/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 ($50,000) $28,805 $28,805
PS SSI 1-5 PIC Task 4 01J18001 N/A, Amd 8 66.123 333.66.12 01/01/18 09/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 $78,805

FFY19 Swimming Beach Act Grant IAR (ECY) 01J49701 Amd 7 66.472 333.66.47 03/01/19 10/31/19 12/15/18 10/31/19 $14,000 $14,000 $28,000
FFY18 Swimming Beach Act Grant IAR (ECY) 00J75501 Amd 1 66.472 333.66.47 03/01/18 10/31/18 12/15/17 12/14/18 $14,000 $14,000

FFY17 EPR PHEP BP1 LHJ Funding NU90TP921889-01 Amd 2 93.069 333.93.06 01/01/18 06/30/18 07/01/17 07/02/18 $44,006 $163,223 $163,223
FFY17 EPR PHEP BP1 LHJ Funding NU90TP921889-01 N/A 93.069 333.93.06 01/01/18 06/30/18 07/01/17 07/02/18 $119,217

Chart of Accounts
Funding Period

Statement of Work 
Funding Period

DOH Use Only

Page 1 of 6



EXHIBIT B-15
Kitsap Public Health District ALLOCATIONS Contract Number: CLH18248

Contract Term: 2018-2020 Date: March 15, 2020

Indirect Rate as of January 2018: 34.98% Admin & Fac.; 37.62% Community Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin) & 40.39% Environmental Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin)
Indirect Rate as of January 2019: 37.38% Admin & Fac.; 39.19% Community Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin) & 39.83% Environmental Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin)

BARS Funding Chart of
Federal Award Revenue Period Accounts

Chart of Accounts Program Title Identification # Amend # CFDA* Code** Start Date End Date Start Date End Date Amount Sub Total Total

Chart of Accounts
Funding Period

Statement of Work 
Funding Period

DOH Use Only

FFY18 EPR PHEP BP1 Supp LHJ Funding NU90TP921889-01 Amd 5 93.069 333.93.06 07/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/18 06/30/19 $5,318 $295,345 $295,345
FFY18 EPR PHEP BP1 Supp LHJ Funding NU90TP921889-01 Amd 4 93.069 333.93.06 07/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/18 06/30/19 $290,027

FFY19 PHEP BP1 LHJ Funding NU90TP922043 Amd 10 93.069 333.93.06 07/01/19 06/30/20 07/01/19 06/30/20 $295,345 $295,345 $295,345

FFY19 Overdose Data to Action Prev NU17CE925007 Amd 11 93.136 333.93.13 09/01/19 08/31/20 09/01/19 08/31/20 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000

FFY17 317 Ops 5NH23IP000762-05-00 N/A 93.268 333.93.26 01/01/18 06/30/18 04/01/17 06/30/18 $4,837 $4,837 $4,837

FFY17 AFIX 5NH23IP000762-05-00 Amd 2, 4 93.268 333.93.26 07/01/18 06/30/19 04/01/17 06/30/19 $27,563 $27,563 $41,821
FFY17 AFIX 5NH23IP000762-05-00 N/A 93.268 333.93.26 01/01/18 06/30/18 04/01/17 06/30/18 $14,258 $14,258

FFY17 Increasing Immunization Rates NH23IP000762 Amd 3, 4 93.268 333.93.26 07/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/18 06/30/19 $16,134 $16,134 $16,134

FFY20 PPHF Ops NH23IP922619 Amd 9 93.268 333.93.26 07/01/19 06/30/20 07/01/19 06/30/20 $2,500 $2,500 $5,000
FFY17 PPHF Ops NH23IP000762 Amd 3, 4 93.268 333.93.26 07/01/18 06/30/19 04/01/18 06/30/19 $2,500 $2,500

FFY20 VFC IQIP NH23IP922619 Amd 9 93.268 333.93.26 07/01/19 06/30/20 07/01/19 06/30/20 $27,588 $27,588 $27,588

FFY20 VFC Ops NH23IP922619 Amd 9 93.268 333.93.26 07/01/19 06/30/20 07/01/19 06/30/20 $16,134 $16,134 $23,188
FFY17 VFC Ops 5NH23IP000762-05-00 N/A 93.268 333.93.26 01/01/18 06/30/18 04/01/17 06/30/18 $7,054 $7,054

FFY19 Tobacco Prevention U58DP006004 Amd 9 93.305 333.93.30 03/29/19 04/28/20 03/29/19 04/28/20 $24,482 $24,482 $35,494
FFY19 Tobacco Prevention U58DP006004 Amd 9 93.305 333.93.30 03/29/19 06/30/19 03/29/19 03/28/20 ($6,120) $0
FFY19 Tobacco Prevention U58DP006004 Amd 8 93.305 333.93.30 03/29/19 06/30/19 03/29/19 03/28/20 $6,120
FFY18 Tobacco Prevention U58DP006004 Amd 2 93.305 333.93.30 03/29/18 03/28/19 03/29/18 03/28/19 $11,012 $11,012

FFY20 CDC COVID-19 Crisis Resp LHJ-Tribe NU90TP922069 Amd 14 93.354 333.93.35 01/20/20 12/31/20 01/01/20 06/30/21 $340,263 $340,263 $340,263

FFY19 Phys Actvty & Nutrition Prog NU58DP006504 Amd 10 93.439 333.93.43 09/30/19 09/29/20 09/30/19 09/29/20 $60,000 $60,000 $120,000
FFY18 Phys Actvty & Nutrition Prog NU58DP006504 Amd 8 93.439 333.93.43 03/01/19 09/29/19 09/28/18 09/29/19 $60,000 $60,000

FFY17 TCPI PTN Contracts 1L1331455 Amd 1, 3 93.638 333.93.63 01/01/18 09/28/18 09/29/17 09/28/18 $73,117 $73,117 $73,117

FFY18 PHBG Tobacco PPHF NB01OT009234 Amd 4 93.758 333.93.75 10/01/18 09/30/19 10/01/18 09/30/19 $40,000 $40,000 $69,034
FFY17 PHBG Tobacco PPHF NB01OT00918 Amd 3 93.758 333.93.75 01/01/18 09/29/18 07/01/17 09/30/18 $3,235 $29,034
FFY17 PHBG Tobacco PPHF NB01OT00918 Amd 2, 3 93.758 333.93.75 01/01/18 09/29/18 07/01/17 09/30/18 $5,799
FFY17 PHBG Tobacco PPHF NB01OT00918 N/A, Amd 3 93.758 333.93.75 01/01/18 09/29/18 07/01/17 09/30/18 $20,000

Page 2 of 6



EXHIBIT B-15
Kitsap Public Health District ALLOCATIONS Contract Number: CLH18248

Contract Term: 2018-2020 Date: March 15, 2020

Indirect Rate as of January 2018: 34.98% Admin & Fac.; 37.62% Community Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin) & 40.39% Environmental Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin)
Indirect Rate as of January 2019: 37.38% Admin & Fac.; 39.19% Community Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin) & 39.83% Environmental Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin)

BARS Funding Chart of
Federal Award Revenue Period Accounts

Chart of Accounts Program Title Identification # Amend # CFDA* Code** Start Date End Date Start Date End Date Amount Sub Total Total

Chart of Accounts
Funding Period

Statement of Work 
Funding Period

DOH Use Only

FFY17 EPR HPP BP1 Healthcare System Prep NU90TP921889-01 Amd 2 93.889 333.93.88 01/01/18 06/30/18 07/01/17 07/02/18 $4,477 $18,420 $18,420
FFY17 EPR HPP BP1 Healthcare System Prep NU90TP921889-01 N/A 93.889 333.93.88 01/01/18 06/30/18 07/01/17 07/02/18 $13,943

FFY19 RW HIV Peer Nav Proj-Proviso 5X07HA000832800 Amd 8 93.917 333.93.91 04/01/19 06/30/19 04/01/19 06/30/19 $14,353 $14,353 $71,765
FFY18 RW HIV Peer Nav Proj-Proviso 5X07HA000832800 Amd 4 93.917 333.93.91 04/01/18 03/31/19 04/01/18 03/31/19 $22,871 $57,412
FFY18 RW HIV Peer Nav Proj-Proviso 5X07HA000832800 Amd 2, 4 93.917 333.93.91 04/01/18 03/31/19 04/01/18 03/31/19 $34,541

FFY18 RW HIV Provider Capacity-Proviso 5X07HA000832800 Amd 2, 4 93.917 333.93.91 04/01/18 03/31/19 04/01/18 03/31/19 $30,695 $30,695 $30,695

FFY19 Ryan White Supp Direct Svcs 5X07HA000832800 Amd 12 93.917 333.93.91 09/30/19 06/30/20 09/30/19 09/29/20 $109,140 $109,140 $109,140

FFY20 MCHBG LHJ Contracts B04MC32578 Amd 10 93.994 333.93.99 10/01/19 09/30/20 10/01/19 09/30/20 $159,854 $159,854 $439,599
FFY19 MCHBG LHJ Contracts B04MC32578 Amd 4 93.994 333.93.99 10/01/18 09/30/19 10/01/18 09/30/19 $159,854 $159,854
FFY18 MCHBG LHJ Contracts B04MC31524 N/A 93.994 333.93.99 01/01/18 09/30/18 10/01/17 09/30/18 $119,891 $119,891

GFS-Group B (FO-SW) Amd 10 N/A 334.04.90 07/01/20 12/31/20 07/01/19 06/30/21 $10,000 $10,000 $20,000
GFS-Group B (FO-SW) Amd 10 N/A 334.04.90 07/01/19 06/30/20 07/01/19 06/30/21 $10,000 $10,000
GFS-Group B (FO-SW) Amd 3 N/A 334.04.90 01/01/18 06/30/18 07/01/17 06/30/19 ($10,000) $0
GFS-Group B (FO-SW) N/A N/A 334.04.90 01/01/18 06/30/18 07/01/17 06/30/19 $10,000

FY2 Group B Programs for DW (FO-SW) Amd 3 N/A 334.04.90 07/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/18 06/30/19 $10,000 $10,000 $30,000
FY1 Group B Programs for DW (FO-SW) Amd 3 N/A 334.04.90 01/01/18 06/30/18 01/01/18 06/30/18 $20,000 $20,000

Healthy Communities Amd 12 N/A 334.04.91 07/01/19 06/30/20 07/01/19 06/30/21 ($3,425) $0 $0
Healthy Communities Amd 10 N/A 334.04.91 07/01/19 06/30/20 07/01/19 06/30/21 $3,425

State Drug User Health Program Amd 9 N/A 334.04.91 07/01/19 06/30/20 07/01/19 06/30/21 $40,000 $40,000 $94,478
State Drug User Health Program Amd 8 N/A 334.04.91 01/01/19 06/30/19 07/01/18 06/30/19 $54,478 $54,478

State HIV CS/End AIDS WA Amd 8 N/A 334.04.91 01/01/19 06/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 $2,083 $12,496 $23,948
State HIV CS/End AIDS WA Amd 6 N/A 334.04.91 01/01/19 06/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 $10,413
State HIV CS/End AIDS WA Amd 6 N/A 334.04.91 10/01/18 12/31/18 07/01/17 06/30/19 $2,083 $2,083
State HIV CS/End AIDS WA Amd 2 N/A 334.04.91 07/01/18 12/31/18 07/01/17 06/30/19 $6,246 $6,246
State HIV CS/End AIDS WA Amd 2 N/A 334.04.91 03/01/18 06/30/18 07/01/17 06/30/19 $3,123 $3,123

Page 3 of 6



EXHIBIT B-15
Kitsap Public Health District ALLOCATIONS Contract Number: CLH18248

Contract Term: 2018-2020 Date: March 15, 2020

Indirect Rate as of January 2018: 34.98% Admin & Fac.; 37.62% Community Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin) & 40.39% Environmental Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin)
Indirect Rate as of January 2019: 37.38% Admin & Fac.; 39.19% Community Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin) & 39.83% Environmental Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin)

BARS Funding Chart of
Federal Award Revenue Period Accounts

Chart of Accounts Program Title Identification # Amend # CFDA* Code** Start Date End Date Start Date End Date Amount Sub Total Total

Chart of Accounts
Funding Period

Statement of Work 
Funding Period

DOH Use Only

State HIV Prevention Amd 8 N/A 334.04.91 01/01/19 06/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 ($43,333) $0 $51,667
State HIV Prevention Amd 6 N/A 334.04.91 01/01/19 06/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 $43,333
State HIV Prevention Amd 6 N/A 334.04.91 07/01/18 12/31/18 07/01/17 06/30/19 $11,667 $31,667
State HIV Prevention N/A N/A 334.04.91 07/01/18 12/31/18 07/01/17 06/30/19 $20,000
State HIV Prevention N/A N/A 334.04.91 01/01/18 06/30/18 07/01/17 06/30/19 $20,000 $20,000

State HIV Prevention PrEP Amd 3 N/A 334.04.91 07/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/17 $9,172 $9,172 $13,758
State HIV Prevention PrEP Amd 2 N/A 334.04.91 01/01/18 06/30/18 07/01/17 06/30/19 $4,586 $4,586

FY20/21 COVID-19 Disaster Response Acct Amd 14 N/A 334.04.92 01/20/20 12/31/20 01/01/20 06/30/21 $309,737 $309,737 $309,737

FPH Lead Case Mgmt-FPH Amd 15 N/A 334.04.93 07/01/19 06/30/20 07/01/19 06/30/20 ($2,425) $1,000 $1,000
FPH Lead Case Mgmt-FPH Amd 12 N/A 334.04.93 07/01/19 06/30/20 07/01/19 06/30/20 $3,425

SFY2 Lead Environments of Children Amd 7 N/A 334.04.93 07/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/18 06/30/19 ($3,000) $2,000 $5,000
SFY2 Lead Environments of Children Amd 4 N/A 334.04.93 07/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/18 06/30/19 $5,000
SFY1 Lead Environments of Children Amd 1 N/A 334.04.93 01/01/18 06/30/18 07/01/17 06/30/18 $3,000 $3,000

SFY20 Marijuana Education Amd 10 N/A 334.04.93 07/01/19 06/30/20 07/01/19 06/30/20 $5,950 $5,950 $5,950

SFY21 Marijuana Tobacco Edu Amd 9 N/A 334.04.93 07/01/20 12/31/20 07/01/20 06/30/21 $247,509 $247,509 $898,341
SFY20 Marijuana Tobacco Edu Amd 9 N/A 334.04.93 07/01/19 06/30/20 07/01/19 06/30/20 $247,509 $247,509
SFY19 Marijuana Tobacco Edu Amd 3 N/A 334.04.93 07/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/18 06/30/19 $247,509 $247,509
SFY19 Marijuana Tobacco Edu Amd 2 N/A 334.04.93 07/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/18 06/30/19 $7,501 $7,501
SFY18 Marijuana Tobacco Edu Amd 3 N/A 334.04.93 01/01/18 06/30/18 07/01/17 06/30/18 $49,558 $148,313
SFY18 Marijuana Tobacco Edu N/A N/A 334.04.93 01/01/18 06/30/18 07/01/17 06/30/18 $98,755

Rec Shellfish/Biotoxin Amd 9 N/A 334.04.93 07/01/19 06/30/20 07/01/19 06/30/21 $15,000 $15,000 $37,500
Rec Shellfish/Biotoxin N/A N/A 334.04.93 01/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 $22,500 $22,500

Small Onsite Management (ALEA) Amd 9 N/A 334.04.93 07/01/19 06/30/20 07/01/19 06/30/21 $45,000 $45,000 $75,000
Small Onsite Management (ALEA) Amd 5 N/A 334.04.93 07/01/18 06/30/18 07/01/17 06/30/19 $15,662 $15,662
Small Onsite Management (ALEA) Amd 5 N/A 334.04.93 01/01/18 06/30/18 07/01/17 06/30/19 ($15,662) $14,338
Small Onsite Management (ALEA) N/A, Amd 5 N/A 334.04.93 01/01/18 06/30/18 07/01/17 06/30/19 $30,000
.
Wastewater Management-GFS Amd 9 N/A 334.04.93 07/01/20 12/31/20 07/01/19 06/30/21 $15,000 $15,000 $45,000
Wastewater Management-GFS N/A N/A 334.04.93 07/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 $30,000 $30,000

Page 4 of 6



EXHIBIT B-15
Kitsap Public Health District ALLOCATIONS Contract Number: CLH18248

Contract Term: 2018-2020 Date: March 15, 2020

Indirect Rate as of January 2018: 34.98% Admin & Fac.; 37.62% Community Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin) & 40.39% Environmental Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin)
Indirect Rate as of January 2019: 37.38% Admin & Fac.; 39.19% Community Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin) & 39.83% Environmental Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin)

BARS Funding Chart of
Federal Award Revenue Period Accounts

Chart of Accounts Program Title Identification # Amend # CFDA* Code** Start Date End Date Start Date End Date Amount Sub Total Total

Chart of Accounts
Funding Period

Statement of Work 
Funding Period

DOH Use Only

FPH-Youth Tobacco Vapor Prevention Amd 11 N/A 334.04.93 07/01/19 06/30/20 07/01/19 06/30/21 $24,512 $24,512 $24,512

Youth Tobacco Vapor Products Amd 11 N/A 334.04.93 07/01/19 06/30/20 07/01/19 06/30/21 ($8,451) $38,403 $121,091
Youth Tobacco Vapor Products Amd 9 N/A 334.04.93 07/01/19 06/30/20 07/01/19 06/30/21 $46,854
Youth Tobacco Vapor Products Amd 6 N/A 334.04.93 01/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 $36,000 $82,688
Youth Tobacco Vapor Products Amd 2, 6 N/A 334.04.93 01/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 $25,544
Youth Tobacco Vapor Products Amd 2, 6 N/A 334.04.93 01/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 $4,655
Youth Tobacco Vapor Products N/A, Amd 6 N/A 334.04.93 01/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 $16,489

FFY20 Swim Beach Act Grant IAR (ECY-ALEA) Amd 15 N/A 334.04.96 03/01/20 10/31/20 12/15/19 12/14/20 $18,000 $18,000 $18,000

ADAP Rebate (Local) 19-21 Amd 9 N/A 334.04.98 07/01/19 06/30/20 07/01/19 06/30/21 $91,728 $91,728 $91,728

FFY17 ADAP Rebate (Local) 17-19 Amd 5 N/A 334.04.98 07/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 ($225,000) $82,556 $348,834
FFY17 ADAP Rebate (Local) 17-19 Amd 3 N/A 334.04.98 07/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 $82,556
FFY17 ADAP Rebate (Local) 17-19 N/A, Amd 3 N/A 334.04.98 07/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 $225,000
FFY17 ADAP Rebate (Local) 17-19 Amd 2 N/A 334.04.98 01/01/18 06/30/18 07/01/17 06/30/19 $41,278 $266,278
FFY17 ADAP Rebate (Local) 17-19 N/A N/A 334.04.98 01/01/18 06/30/18 07/01/17 06/30/19 $225,000

SFY17 Managed Care Org Amd 1 N/A 334.04.98 01/01/18 06/30/18 07/01/17 06/30/18 ($32,678) $6,536 $6,536
SFY17 Managed Care Org N/A N/A 334.04.98 01/01/18 06/30/18 07/01/17 06/30/18 $39,214

FFY20 RW Grant Year Local (Rebate) Amd 12 N/A 334.04.98 04/01/20 06/30/20 04/01/20 03/31/21 ($27,285) $88,861 $804,903
FFY20 RW Grant Year Local (Rebate) Amd 9 N/A 334.04.98 04/01/20 06/30/20 04/01/20 03/31/21 $116,146
FFY19 RW Grant Year Local (Rebate) Amd 12 N/A 334.04.98 07/01/19 03/31/20 04/01/19 03/31/20 ($81,855) $266,582
FFY19 RW Grant Year Local (Rebate) Amd 9 N/A 334.04.98 07/01/19 03/31/20 04/01/19 03/31/20 $348,437
FFY19 RW Grant Year Local (Rebate) Amd 6 N/A 334.04.98 04/01/19 06/30/19 04/01/19 03/31/20 $112,230 $112,230
FFY18 RW Grant Year Local (Rebate) Amd 6 N/A 334.04.98 01/01/19 03/31/19 04/01/18 03/31/19 $112,230 $112,230
FFY18 RW Grant Year Local (Rebate) Amd 5 N/A 334.04.98 07/01/18 03/31/19 04/01/18 03/31/19 $225,000 $225,000

FFY19 RW Local Proviso Amd 9 N/A 334.04.98 07/01/19 06/30/20 07/01/19 06/30/20 $41,749 $41,749 $41,749

FPHS Funding for LHJs Amd 10 N/A 336.04.25 07/01/20 12/31/20 07/01/19 06/30/21 $147,345 $147,345 $442,035
FPHS Funding for LHJs Amd 10 N/A 336.04.25 07/01/19 06/30/20 07/01/19 06/30/21 $147,345 $147,345
FPHS Funding for LHJs Dir Amd 3 N/A 336.04.25 07/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 $147,345 $147,345

Page 5 of 6



EXHIBIT B-15
Kitsap Public Health District ALLOCATIONS Contract Number: CLH18248

Contract Term: 2018-2020 Date: March 15, 2020

Indirect Rate as of January 2018: 34.98% Admin & Fac.; 37.62% Community Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin) & 40.39% Environmental Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin)
Indirect Rate as of January 2019: 37.38% Admin & Fac.; 39.19% Community Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin) & 39.83% Environmental Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin)

BARS Funding Chart of
Federal Award Revenue Period Accounts

Chart of Accounts Program Title Identification # Amend # CFDA* Code** Start Date End Date Start Date End Date Amount Sub Total Total

Chart of Accounts
Funding Period

Statement of Work 
Funding Period

DOH Use Only

YR 20 SRF - Local Asst (15%) (FS) SS Amd 3 N/A 346.26.64 01/01/18 12/31/18 07/01/15 12/31/18 ($14,750) $0 $0
YR 20 SRF - Local Asst (15%) (FS) SS N/A, Amd 3 N/A 346.26.64 01/01/18 12/31/18 07/01/15 12/31/18 $14,750

YR 21 SRF - Local Asst (15%) (FS) SS Amd 10 N/A 346.26.64 01/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 ($13,250) $14,250 $14,250
YR 21 SRF - Local Asst (15%) (FS) SS Amd 6, 10 N/A 346.26.64 01/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 $12,750
YR 21 SRF - Local Asst (15%) (FS) SS Amd 3, 6, 10 N/A 346.26.64 01/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 $14,750

YR 22 SRF - Local Asst (15%) (FO-SW) SS Amd 15 N/A 346.26.64 01/01/19 12/31/20 07/01/19 06/30/21 $500 $21,750 $21,750
YR 22 SRF - Local Asst (15%) (FO-SW) SS Amd 12 N/A 346.26.64 01/01/19 12/31/20 07/01/19 06/30/21 $8,500
YR 22 SRF - Local Asst (15%) (FO-SW) SS Amd 10, 12 N/A 346.26.64 01/01/19 12/31/20 07/01/19 06/30/21 $12,750

YR 20 SRF - Local Asst (15%) (FS) TA Amd 3 N/A 346.26.66 01/01/18 12/31/18 07/01/15 12/31/18 ($2,000) $0 $0
YR 20 SRF - Local Asst (15%) (FS) TA N/A, Amd 3 N/A 346.26.66 01/01/18 12/31/18 07/01/17 12/31/18 $2,000

YR 20 SRF - Prog Mgmt (10%) (FS) TA Amd 6 N/A 346.26.66 01/01/18 12/31/18 07/01/15 12/31/18 $468 $1,268 $1,268
YR 20 SRF - Prog Mgmt (10%) (FS) TA Amd 3 N/A 346.26.66 01/01/18 12/31/18 07/01/15 12/31/18 $800

YR 21 SRF - Local Asst (15%) (FS) TA Amd 10 N/A 346.26.66 01/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 ($1,249) $1,900 $1,900
YR 21 SRF - Local Asst (15%) (FS) TA Amd 6, 10 N/A 346.26.66 01/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 $1,949
YR 21 SRF - Local Asst (15%) (FS) TA Amd 3, 6, 10 N/A 346.26.66 01/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 $1,200

YR 22 SRF - Local Asst (15%) (FO-SW) TA Amd 12 N/A 346.26.66 01/01/19 12/31/20 07/01/19 06/30/21 $3,000 $4,249 $4,249
YR 22 SRF - Local Asst (15%) (FO-SW) TA Amd 10, 12 N/A 346.26.66 01/01/19 12/31/20 07/01/19 06/30/21 $1,249

TOTAL $6,388,552 $6,388,552

Total consideration: $6,372,477 GRAND TOTAL $6,388,552
$16,075

GRAND TOTAL $6,388,552 Total Fed $2,834,368
Total State $3,554,184

*Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance 
**Federal revenue codes begin with "333".  State revenue codes begin with "334".

Page 6 of 6


