
KITSAP PUBLIC HEALTH DISTRICT 

2018 – 2020 CONSOLIDATED CONTRACT 

 

Page 1 of 12 

CONTRACT NUMBER:  CLH18248 AMENDMENT NUMBER:  14 

 

PURPOSE OF CHANGE:  To amend this contract between the DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH hereinafter referred to as 

“DOH”, and KITSAP PUBLIC HEALTH DISTRICT hereinafter referred to as “LHJ”, pursuant to the 

Modifications/Waivers clause, and to make necessary changes within the scope of this contract and any subsequent 

amendments thereto. 

 

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED:  That the contract is hereby amended as follows: 

 

1. Exhibit A Statements of Work, attached and incorporated by this reference, are amended as follows: 

 Adds Statements of Work for the following programs: 

  Division of Emergency Preparedness & Response-COVID-19 - Effective January 20, 2020 

 Amends Statements of Work for the following programs: 

  

 Deletes Statements of Work for the following programs: 

  

2. Exhibit B-14 Allocations, attached and incorporated by this reference, amends and replaces Exhibit B-13 Allocations 

as follows: 

 Increase of $650,000 for a revised maximum consideration of $6,372,477. 

 Decrease of       for a revised maximum consideration of      . 

 

 

No change in the maximum consideration of      . 

Exhibit B Allocations are attached only for informational purposes. 

 

3. Exhibit C-14 Schedule of Federal Awards, attached and incorporated by this reference, amends and replaces 

Exhibit C-13. 

 

Unless designated otherwise herein, the effective date of this amendment is the date of execution. 

 

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS of the original contract and any subsequent amendments remain in full force 

and effect. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has affixed his/her signature in execution thereof. 

 

KITSAP PUBLIC HEALTH DISTRICT 

 

 

 

 

________________________________________________ 

 STATE OF WASHINGTON 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

 

 

 

____________________________________________ 

 Date   Date 

   

APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY 

Assistant Attorney General 

Keith Grellner (May 7, 2020)
Keith Grellner

Brenda Henrikson, Contracts Specialist (May 7, 2020)
Brenda Henrikson, Contracts Specialist

https://washingtondoh.na2.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA5CdcXWSDnMDCgK1ZyOiJOwsjarmjPYCS
https://washingtondoh.na2.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA5CdcXWSDnMDCgK1ZyOiJOwsjarmjPYCS


AMENDMENT #14 

Exhibit A, Statements of Work Page 2 of 12 Contract Number CLH18248-14 

Revised as of April 1, 2020 

2018-2020 CONSOLIDATED CONTRACT 

EXHIBIT A 

STATEMENTS OF WORK 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

 

DOH Program Name or Title:  Division of Emergency Preparedness & Response-COVID-19 - Effective January 20, 2020 ........................................................... 3 



AMENDMENT #14 

Exhibit A, Statements of Work Page 3 of 12 Contract Number CLH18248-14 

Revised as of April 1, 2020 

Exhibit A 

Statement of Work 

Contract Term:  2018-2020 

 

DOH Program Name or Title:  Division of Emergency Preparedness & Response-

COVID-19 - Effective January 20, 2020 

Local Health Jurisdiction Name:  Kitsap Public Health District 

Contract Number:  CLH18248 

SOW Type:  Original Revision # (for this SOW)     Funding Source 

 Federal Subrecipient 

 State 

 Other 

Federal Compliance 

(check if applicable) 

 FFATA (Transparency Act) 

 Research & Development 

Type of Payment 

 Reimbursement 

 One-Time 

Distribution 
Period of Performance:  January 20, 2020 through December 31, 2020 

Statement of Work Purpose:  The purpose of this statement of work is to establish funding and tasks for LHJs to prevent, prepare for, and respond to the COVID-19 disease 

outbreak. 

Revision Purpose:  N/A 

 

Chart of Accounts Program Name or Title CFDA # BARS 

Revenue 

Code 

Master 

Index 

Code 

Funding 

(LHJ Use 

Start Date 

 Period 

 Only) 

End Date 

Current 

Consideration 

Change 

Increase (+) 

Total 

Consideration 

FFY20 CDC COVID-19 Crisis Resp LHJ-Tribe 93.354 333.93.35 31104102 01/20/20 12/31/20 0 340,263 340,263 

FY20/21 COVID-19 Disaster Response N/A 334.04.92 934A0101 01/20/20 12/31/20 0 309,737 309,737 

TOTALS 0 650,000 650,000 

 

Task 

Number 
Task/Activity/Description 

*May Support PHAB 

Standards/Measures 
Deliverables/Outcomes 

Due Date/Time 

Frame 

Payment Information 

and/or Amount 

1 Federal Funds 

Participate in public health emergency preparedness 

and response activities for COVID-19. This may 

include surveillance, epidemiology, laboratory 

capacity, infection control, mitigation, 

communications, and or other preparedness and 

response activities for COVID-19. 

 

Activities must address one or more of the following 

six domains: 

 Incident management for early crisis 

response  

 Jurisdictional recovery 

 Information management 

 Countermeasures and mitigation 

 Activity report(s) on template 

to be provided DOH. 

June 30, 2020 

December 31, 2020 

 

Frequency and due 

dates of reports may 

change based on 

federal requirements. 

DOH will notify LHJ 

of any changes via 

email. 

 

 

A final activity report 

is required prior to 

DOH releasing the 

Reimbursement for actual 

costs not to exceed total 

funding consideration 

amount 

 

Note: Per Federal 

funding requirements, 

prior approval from 

DOH is required for 

reimbursement of 

expenses incurred on or 

after January 20, 2020 

through March 4, 2020.  

 

 



AMENDMENT #14 

Exhibit A, Statements of Work Page 4 of 12 Contract Number CLH18248-14 

Revised as of April 1, 2020 

Task 

Number 
Task/Activity/Description 

*May Support PHAB 

Standards/Measures 
Deliverables/Outcomes 

Due Date/Time 

Frame 

Payment Information 

and/or Amount 

 Surge management 

 Biosurveillance 

 

DOH will provide additional guidance and technical 

assistance. 

 

Note: The total federal funding consideration is for 

the period of January 20, 2020 through March 30, 

2021.  Any unspent funds, tasks and deliverables with 

due dates after December 31, 2020 will be included in 

a new statement of work under the new consolidated 

contract term beginning January 1, 2021. 

final amount of 

funding. 
After approval is 

received from DOH, 

LHJ must submit a 

separate invoice for 

reimbursement of these 

expenses. 

2 State Funds  

Participate in public health emergency preparedness 

and response activities for COVID-19. This may 

include surveillance, epidemiology, laboratory 

capacity, infection control, mitigation, 

communications, and or other preparedness and 

response activities for COVID-19.  

 

Activities must address one or more of the following 

six domains: 

 Incident management for early crisis 

response  

 Jurisdictional recovery 

 Information management 

 Countermeasures and mitigation 

 Surge management 

 Biosurveillance 

 

DOH will provide additional guidance and technical 

assistance. 

 

Note: The total state funding consideration is for the 

period of January 20, 2020 through June 30, 2021.  If 

the LHJ has remaining funds, tasks and deliverables 

with due dates after December 31, 2020 will be 

included in a new statement of work under the new 

consolidated contract term beginning January 1, 

2021. Reports will be due January 15, April 15 and 

June 30, 2021. 

 Activity report(s) on template 

to be provided DOH. 

July 15, 2020 

October 15, 2020 

LHJ has already received 

these funds as a one-time 

distribution. 



AMENDMENT #14 

Exhibit A, Statements of Work Page 5 of 12 Contract Number CLH18248-14 

Revised as of April 1, 2020 

 

 

*For Information Only: 

Funding is not tied to the revised Standards/Measures listed here.  This information may be helpful in discussions of how program activities might contribute to meeting a 

Standard/Measure.  More detail on these and/or other Public Health Accreditation Board (PHAB) Standards/Measures that may apply can be found at: 

http://www.phaboard.org/wp-content/uploads/PHAB-Standards-and-Measures-Version-1.0.pdf 

 

Program Specific Requirements/Narrative 

Any subcontract/s must be approved by DOH prior to executing the contract/s. 

 

Deliverables are to be submitted to the ConCon deliverables mailbox at concondeliverables@doh.wa.gov 

 

Special Requirements 

Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA) 
This statement of work is supported by federal funds that require compliance with the Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA or the Transparency Act).  

The purpose of the Transparency Act is to make information available online so the public can see how the federal funds are spent. 

 

To comply with this act and be eligible to perform the activities in this statement of work, the LHJ must have a Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS®) number. 

 

Information about the LHJ and this statement of work will be made available on USASpending.gov by DOH as required by P.L. 109-282. 

 

Restrictions on Funds (what funds can be used for which activities, not direct payments, etc) 

Please reference the Code of Federal Regulations: 

https://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/retrieveECFR?gp=1&SID=58ffddb5363a27f26e9d12ccec462549&ty=HTML&h=L&mc=true&r=PART&n=pt2.1.200#se2.1.200_1439 

 

Allowable Activities - See list of allowable activities below, Appendix 2 from COVID-19 Crisis Response Cooperative Agreement – Components A and B Supplemental Funding, 

Interim Guidance, March 15, 2020. 

 

Costs that are NOT allowable 

 Facility purchases – May be if prior approval received from the feds and state.  Send those requests to Amy.Ferris@doh.wa.gov 

 Research 

 Clinical care except as provided for individuals while under state or federal quarantine and isolation orders that are not eligible for payment by another source. 

 Publicity and propaganda (lobbying): 

• Other than for normal and recognized executive-legislative relationships, no funds may be used for: 

o publicity or propaganda purposes, for the preparation, distribution, or use of any material designed to support or defeat the enactment of legislation 

before any legislative body 

o the salary or expenses of any grant or contract recipient, or agent acting for such recipient, related to any activity designed to influence the enactment of 

legislation, appropriations, regulation, administrative action, or Executive order proposed or pending before any legislative body 

o See Additional Requirement (AR) 12 for detailed guidance on this prohibition and additional guidance on lobbying for CDC recipients: 

https://www.cdc.gov/grants/documents/Anti-Lobbying_Restrictions_for_CDC_Grantees_July_2012.pdf 

 

 Funds cannot be used to supplant existing federal funds awarded by other federal sources 

 Funds cannot be used to match funding on other federal awards. 

 

 

http://www.phaboard.org/wp-content/uploads/PHAB-Standards-and-Measures-Version-1.0.pdf
mailto:concondeliverables@doh.wa.gov
https://www.usaspending.gov/#/
https://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/retrieveECFR?gp=1&SID=58ffddb5363a27f26e9d12ccec462549&ty=HTML&h=L&mc=true&r=PART&n=pt2.1.200#se2.1.200_1439
mailto:Amy.Ferris@doh.wa.gov
https://www.cdc.gov/grants/documents/Anti-Lobbying_Restrictions_for_CDC_Grantees_July_2012.pdf


AMENDMENT #14 

Exhibit A, Statements of Work Page 6 of 12 Contract Number CLH18248-14 

Revised as of April 1, 2020 

 

 

DOH Program Contact  

Tory Henderson, Contracts & Finance Specialist 

Department of Health 

P O Box 47960, Olympia, WA 98504-7960 

360-236-4596 / tory.henderson@doh.wa.gov 

 

 

 
 

mailto:tory.henderson@doh.wa.gov


AMENDMENT #14 

Exhibit A, Statements of Work Page 7 of 12 Contract Number CLH18248-14 

Revised as of April 1, 2020 

 
 

 



AMENDMENT #14 

Exhibit A, Statements of Work Page 8 of 12 Contract Number CLH18248-14 

Revised as of April 1, 2020 

 



AMENDMENT #14 

Exhibit A, Statements of Work Page 9 of 12 Contract Number CLH18248-14 

Revised as of April 1, 2020 

 



AMENDMENT #14 

Exhibit A, Statements of Work Page 10 of 12 Contract Number CLH18248-14 

Revised as of April 1, 2020 

 



AMENDMENT #14 

Exhibit A, Statements of Work Page 11 of 12 Contract Number CLH18248-14 

Revised as of April 1, 2020 

 



AMENDMENT #14 

Exhibit A, Statements of Work Page 12 of 12 Contract Number CLH18248-14 

Revised as of April 1, 2020 

 

 
 

 



EXHIBIT B-14
Kitsap Public Health District ALLOCATIONS Contract Number: CLH18248

Contract Term: 2018-2020 Date: April 1, 2020

Indirect Rate as of January 2018: 34.98% Admin & Fac.; 37.62% Community Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin) & 40.39% Environmental Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin)
Indirect Rate as of January 2019: 37.38% Admin & Fac.; 39.19% Community Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin) & 39.83% Environmental Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin)

BARS Funding Chart of
Federal Award Revenue Period Accounts

Chart of Accounts Program Title Identification # Amend # CFDA* Code** Start Date End Date Start Date End Date Amount Sub Total Total

FFY20 CSS USDA FINI Prog Mgnt 20157001823357 Amd 8 10.331 333.10.33 10/01/19 03/31/20 10/01/19 03/31/20 ($13,410) $25,000 $145,847
FFY20 CSS USDA FINI Prog Mgnt 20157001823357 Amd 6 10.331 333.10.33 10/01/19 03/31/20 10/01/19 03/31/20 $38,410
FFY19 CSS USDA FINI Prog Mgnt 20157001823357 Amd 8 10.331 333.10.33 10/01/18 09/30/19 10/01/18 09/30/19 ($10,716) $78,347
FFY19 CSS USDA FINI Prog Mgnt 20157001823357 N/A 10.331 333.10.33 10/01/18 09/30/19 10/01/18 09/30/19 $89,063
FFY18 CSS USDA FINI Prog Mgnt 20157001823357 Amd 8 10.331 333.10.33 01/01/18 09/30/18 10/01/17 09/30/18 ($7,500) $42,500
FFY18 CSS USDA FINI Prog Mgnt 20157001823357 Amd 6 10.331 333.10.33 01/01/18 09/30/18 10/01/17 09/30/18 ($95,842)
FFY18 CSS USDA FINI Prog Mgnt 20157001823357 Amd 2 10.331 333.10.33 01/01/18 09/30/18 10/01/17 09/30/18 $55,060
FFY18 CSS USDA FINI Prog Mgnt 20157001823357 N/A 10.331 333.10.33 01/01/18 09/30/18 10/01/17 09/30/18 $90,782

FFY20 CSS IAR SNAP Ed Prog Mgnt-Region 5 207WAWA5Q3903 Amd 10 10.561 333.10.56 10/01/19 09/30/20 10/01/19 09/30/20 $83,000 $83,000 $83,000

FFY19 CSS IAR SNAP Ed Program Mgnt 197WAWA5Q3903 Amd 9 10.561 333.10.56 10/01/18 09/30/19 10/01/18 09/30/19 $708 $69,875 $159,906
FFY19 CSS IAR SNAP Ed Program Mgnt 197WAWA5Q3903 Amd 4 10.561 333.10.56 10/01/18 09/30/19 10/01/18 09/30/19 $69,167
FFY18 CSS IAR SNAP Ed Program Mgnt CF 187WAWA5Q3903 Amd 4 10.561 333.10.56 10/01/18 09/30/19 10/01/18 09/30/19 $13,833 $13,833
FFY18 CSS IAR SNAP Ed Program Mgnt 187WAWA5Q3903 Amd 4 10.561 333.10.56 01/01/18 09/30/18 10/01/17 09/30/18 $8,150 $69,281
FFY18 CSS IAR SNAP Ed Program Mgnt 187WAWA5Q3903 Amd 2 10.561 333.10.56 01/01/18 09/30/18 10/01/17 09/30/18 $26,548
FFY18 CSS IAR SNAP Ed Program Mgnt 187WAWA5Q3903 N/A 10.561 333.10.56 01/01/18 09/30/18 10/01/17 09/30/18 $34,583
FFY17 CSS IAR SNAP Ed Program Mgnt CF 1717WAWA5Q390 N/A 10.561 333.10.56 01/01/18 09/30/18 10/01/17 09/30/18 $6,917 $6,917

FFY19 Housing People with AIDS Formula WAH18-F999 Amd 8 14.241 333.14.24 07/01/19 06/30/20 07/01/19 06/30/20 $53,379 $53,379 $141,402
FFY18 Housing People with AIDS Formula WAH18-F999 Amd 8 14.241 333.14.24 07/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/18 06/30/19 $36,083 $88,023
FFY18 Housing People with AIDS Formula WAH18-F999 Amd 5 14.241 333.14.24 07/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/18 06/30/19 $51,940

PS SSI 1-5 BEACH Task 4 01J18001 Amd 13 66.123 333.66.12 03/01/20 10/31/20 07/01/17 06/30/23 $5,800 $5,800 $17,400
PS SSI 1-5 BEACH Task 4 01J18001 Amd 7 66.123 333.66.12 03/01/19 10/31/19 07/01/17 10/31/19 $5,800 $5,800
PS SSI 1-5 BEACH Task 4 01J18001 Amd 1 66.123 333.66.12 03/01/18 10/31/18 07/01/17 06/30/19 $5,800 $5,800

PS SSI 1-5 PIC Task 4 01J18001 Amd 2, 8 66.123 333.66.12 01/01/18 09/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 ($50,000) $28,805 $28,805
PS SSI 1-5 PIC Task 4 01J18001 N/A, Amd 8 66.123 333.66.12 01/01/18 09/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 $78,805

FFY19 Swimming Beach Act Grant IAR (ECY) 01J49701 Amd 7 66.472 333.66.47 03/01/19 10/31/19 12/15/18 10/31/19 $14,000 $14,000 $28,000
FFY18 Swimming Beach Act Grant IAR (ECY) 00J75501 Amd 1 66.472 333.66.47 03/01/18 10/31/18 12/15/17 12/14/18 $14,000 $14,000

FFY17 EPR PHEP BP1 LHJ Funding NU90TP921889-01 Amd 2 93.069 333.93.06 01/01/18 06/30/18 07/01/17 07/02/18 $44,006 $163,223 $163,223
FFY17 EPR PHEP BP1 LHJ Funding NU90TP921889-01 N/A 93.069 333.93.06 01/01/18 06/30/18 07/01/17 07/02/18 $119,217

Chart of Accounts
Funding Period

Statement of Work 
Funding Period

DOH Use Only

Page 1 of 6



EXHIBIT B-14
Kitsap Public Health District ALLOCATIONS Contract Number: CLH18248

Contract Term: 2018-2020 Date: April 1, 2020

Indirect Rate as of January 2018: 34.98% Admin & Fac.; 37.62% Community Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin) & 40.39% Environmental Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin)
Indirect Rate as of January 2019: 37.38% Admin & Fac.; 39.19% Community Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin) & 39.83% Environmental Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin)

BARS Funding Chart of
Federal Award Revenue Period Accounts

Chart of Accounts Program Title Identification # Amend # CFDA* Code** Start Date End Date Start Date End Date Amount Sub Total Total

Chart of Accounts
Funding Period

Statement of Work 
Funding Period

DOH Use Only

FFY18 EPR PHEP BP1 Supp LHJ Funding NU90TP921889-01 Amd 5 93.069 333.93.06 07/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/18 06/30/19 $5,318 $295,345 $295,345
FFY18 EPR PHEP BP1 Supp LHJ Funding NU90TP921889-01 Amd 4 93.069 333.93.06 07/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/18 06/30/19 $290,027

FFY19 PHEP BP1 LHJ Funding NU90TP922043 Amd 10 93.069 333.93.06 07/01/19 06/30/20 07/01/19 06/30/20 $295,345 $295,345 $295,345

FFY19 Overdose Data to Action Prev NU17CE925007 Amd 11 93.136 333.93.13 09/01/19 08/31/20 09/01/19 08/31/20 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000

FFY17 317 Ops 5NH23IP000762-05-00 N/A 93.268 333.93.26 01/01/18 06/30/18 04/01/17 06/30/18 $4,837 $4,837 $4,837

FFY17 AFIX 5NH23IP000762-05-00 Amd 2, 4 93.268 333.93.26 07/01/18 06/30/19 04/01/17 06/30/19 $27,563 $27,563 $41,821
FFY17 AFIX 5NH23IP000762-05-00 N/A 93.268 333.93.26 01/01/18 06/30/18 04/01/17 06/30/18 $14,258 $14,258

FFY17 Increasing Immunization Rates NH23IP000762 Amd 3, 4 93.268 333.93.26 07/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/18 06/30/19 $16,134 $16,134 $16,134

FFY20 PPHF Ops NH23IP922619 Amd 9 93.268 333.93.26 07/01/19 06/30/20 07/01/19 06/30/20 $2,500 $2,500 $5,000
FFY17 PPHF Ops NH23IP000762 Amd 3, 4 93.268 333.93.26 07/01/18 06/30/19 04/01/18 06/30/19 $2,500 $2,500

FFY20 VFC IQIP NH23IP922619 Amd 9 93.268 333.93.26 07/01/19 06/30/20 07/01/19 06/30/20 $27,588 $27,588 $27,588

FFY20 VFC Ops NH23IP922619 Amd 9 93.268 333.93.26 07/01/19 06/30/20 07/01/19 06/30/20 $16,134 $16,134 $23,188
FFY17 VFC Ops 5NH23IP000762-05-00 N/A 93.268 333.93.26 01/01/18 06/30/18 04/01/17 06/30/18 $7,054 $7,054

FFY19 Tobacco Prevention U58DP006004 Amd 9 93.305 333.93.30 03/29/19 04/28/20 03/29/19 04/28/20 $24,482 $24,482 $35,494
FFY19 Tobacco Prevention U58DP006004 Amd 9 93.305 333.93.30 03/29/19 06/30/19 03/29/19 03/28/20 ($6,120) $0
FFY19 Tobacco Prevention U58DP006004 Amd 8 93.305 333.93.30 03/29/19 06/30/19 03/29/19 03/28/20 $6,120
FFY18 Tobacco Prevention U58DP006004 Amd 2 93.305 333.93.30 03/29/18 03/28/19 03/29/18 03/28/19 $11,012 $11,012

FFY20 CDC COVID-19 Crisis Resp LHJ-Tribe NU90TP922069 Amd 14 93.354 333.93.35 01/20/20 12/31/20 01/01/20 06/30/21 $340,263 $340,263 $340,263

FFY19 Phys Actvty & Nutrition Prog NU58DP006504 Amd 10 93.439 333.93.43 09/30/19 09/29/20 09/30/19 09/29/20 $60,000 $60,000 $120,000
FFY18 Phys Actvty & Nutrition Prog NU58DP006504 Amd 8 93.439 333.93.43 03/01/19 09/29/19 09/28/18 09/29/19 $60,000 $60,000

FFY17 TCPI PTN Contracts 1L1331455 Amd 1, 3 93.638 333.93.63 01/01/18 09/28/18 09/29/17 09/28/18 $73,117 $73,117 $73,117

FFY18 PHBG Tobacco PPHF NB01OT009234 Amd 4 93.758 333.93.75 10/01/18 09/30/19 10/01/18 09/30/19 $40,000 $40,000 $69,034
FFY17 PHBG Tobacco PPHF NB01OT00918 Amd 3 93.758 333.93.75 01/01/18 09/29/18 07/01/17 09/30/18 $3,235 $29,034
FFY17 PHBG Tobacco PPHF NB01OT00918 Amd 2, 3 93.758 333.93.75 01/01/18 09/29/18 07/01/17 09/30/18 $5,799
FFY17 PHBG Tobacco PPHF NB01OT00918 N/A, Amd 3 93.758 333.93.75 01/01/18 09/29/18 07/01/17 09/30/18 $20,000

Page 2 of 6



EXHIBIT B-14
Kitsap Public Health District ALLOCATIONS Contract Number: CLH18248

Contract Term: 2018-2020 Date: April 1, 2020

Indirect Rate as of January 2018: 34.98% Admin & Fac.; 37.62% Community Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin) & 40.39% Environmental Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin)
Indirect Rate as of January 2019: 37.38% Admin & Fac.; 39.19% Community Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin) & 39.83% Environmental Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin)

BARS Funding Chart of
Federal Award Revenue Period Accounts

Chart of Accounts Program Title Identification # Amend # CFDA* Code** Start Date End Date Start Date End Date Amount Sub Total Total

Chart of Accounts
Funding Period

Statement of Work 
Funding Period

DOH Use Only

FFY17 EPR HPP BP1 Healthcare System Prep NU90TP921889-01 Amd 2 93.889 333.93.88 01/01/18 06/30/18 07/01/17 07/02/18 $4,477 $18,420 $18,420
FFY17 EPR HPP BP1 Healthcare System Prep NU90TP921889-01 N/A 93.889 333.93.88 01/01/18 06/30/18 07/01/17 07/02/18 $13,943

FFY19 RW HIV Peer Nav Proj-Proviso 5X07HA000832800 Amd 8 93.917 333.93.91 04/01/19 06/30/19 04/01/19 06/30/19 $14,353 $14,353 $71,765
FFY18 RW HIV Peer Nav Proj-Proviso 5X07HA000832800 Amd 4 93.917 333.93.91 04/01/18 03/31/19 04/01/18 03/31/19 $22,871 $57,412
FFY18 RW HIV Peer Nav Proj-Proviso 5X07HA000832800 Amd 2, 4 93.917 333.93.91 04/01/18 03/31/19 04/01/18 03/31/19 $34,541

FFY18 RW HIV Provider Capacity-Proviso 5X07HA000832800 Amd 2, 4 93.917 333.93.91 04/01/18 03/31/19 04/01/18 03/31/19 $30,695 $30,695 $30,695

FFY19 Ryan White Supp Direct Svcs 5X07HA000832800 Amd 12 93.917 333.93.91 09/30/19 06/30/20 09/30/19 09/29/20 $109,140 $109,140 $109,140

FFY20 MCHBG LHJ Contracts B04MC32578 Amd 10 93.994 333.93.99 10/01/19 09/30/20 10/01/19 09/30/20 $159,854 $159,854 $439,599
FFY19 MCHBG LHJ Contracts B04MC32578 Amd 4 93.994 333.93.99 10/01/18 09/30/19 10/01/18 09/30/19 $159,854 $159,854
FFY18 MCHBG LHJ Contracts B04MC31524 N/A 93.994 333.93.99 01/01/18 09/30/18 10/01/17 09/30/18 $119,891 $119,891

GFS-Group B (FO-SW) Amd 10 N/A 334.04.90 07/01/20 12/31/20 07/01/19 06/30/21 $10,000 $10,000 $20,000
GFS-Group B (FO-SW) Amd 10 N/A 334.04.90 07/01/19 06/30/20 07/01/19 06/30/21 $10,000 $10,000
GFS-Group B (FO-SW) Amd 3 N/A 334.04.90 01/01/18 06/30/18 07/01/17 06/30/19 ($10,000) $0
GFS-Group B (FO-SW) N/A N/A 334.04.90 01/01/18 06/30/18 07/01/17 06/30/19 $10,000

FY2 Group B Programs for DW (FO-SW) Amd 3 N/A 334.04.90 07/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/18 06/30/19 $10,000 $10,000 $30,000
FY1 Group B Programs for DW (FO-SW) Amd 3 N/A 334.04.90 01/01/18 06/30/18 01/01/18 06/30/18 $20,000 $20,000

Healthy Communities Amd 12 N/A 334.04.91 07/01/19 06/30/20 07/01/19 06/30/21 ($3,425) $0 $0
Healthy Communities Amd 10 N/A 334.04.91 07/01/19 06/30/20 07/01/19 06/30/21 $3,425

State Drug User Health Program Amd 9 N/A 334.04.91 07/01/19 06/30/20 07/01/19 06/30/21 $40,000 $40,000 $94,478
State Drug User Health Program Amd 8 N/A 334.04.91 01/01/19 06/30/19 07/01/18 06/30/19 $54,478 $54,478

State HIV CS/End AIDS WA Amd 8 N/A 334.04.91 01/01/19 06/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 $2,083 $12,496 $23,948
State HIV CS/End AIDS WA Amd 6 N/A 334.04.91 01/01/19 06/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 $10,413
State HIV CS/End AIDS WA Amd 6 N/A 334.04.91 10/01/18 12/31/18 07/01/17 06/30/19 $2,083 $2,083
State HIV CS/End AIDS WA Amd 2 N/A 334.04.91 07/01/18 12/31/18 07/01/17 06/30/19 $6,246 $6,246
State HIV CS/End AIDS WA Amd 2 N/A 334.04.91 03/01/18 06/30/18 07/01/17 06/30/19 $3,123 $3,123

Page 3 of 6



EXHIBIT B-14
Kitsap Public Health District ALLOCATIONS Contract Number: CLH18248

Contract Term: 2018-2020 Date: April 1, 2020

Indirect Rate as of January 2018: 34.98% Admin & Fac.; 37.62% Community Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin) & 40.39% Environmental Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin)
Indirect Rate as of January 2019: 37.38% Admin & Fac.; 39.19% Community Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin) & 39.83% Environmental Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin)

BARS Funding Chart of
Federal Award Revenue Period Accounts

Chart of Accounts Program Title Identification # Amend # CFDA* Code** Start Date End Date Start Date End Date Amount Sub Total Total

Chart of Accounts
Funding Period

Statement of Work 
Funding Period

DOH Use Only

State HIV Prevention Amd 8 N/A 334.04.91 01/01/19 06/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 ($43,333) $0 $51,667
State HIV Prevention Amd 6 N/A 334.04.91 01/01/19 06/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 $43,333
State HIV Prevention Amd 6 N/A 334.04.91 07/01/18 12/31/18 07/01/17 06/30/19 $11,667 $31,667
State HIV Prevention N/A N/A 334.04.91 07/01/18 12/31/18 07/01/17 06/30/19 $20,000
State HIV Prevention N/A N/A 334.04.91 01/01/18 06/30/18 07/01/17 06/30/19 $20,000 $20,000

State HIV Prevention PrEP Amd 3 N/A 334.04.91 07/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/17 $9,172 $9,172 $13,758
State HIV Prevention PrEP Amd 2 N/A 334.04.91 01/01/18 06/30/18 07/01/17 06/30/19 $4,586 $4,586

FY20/21 COVID-19 Disaster Response Acct Amd 14 N/A 334.04.92 01/20/20 12/31/20 01/01/20 06/30/21 $309,737 $309,737 $309,737

FPH Lead Case Mgmt-FPH Amd 12 N/A 334.04.93 07/01/19 06/30/20 07/01/19 06/30/20 $3,425 $3,425 $3,425

SFY2 Lead Environments of Children Amd 7 N/A 334.04.93 07/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/18 06/30/19 ($3,000) $2,000 $5,000
SFY2 Lead Environments of Children Amd 4 N/A 334.04.93 07/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/18 06/30/19 $5,000
SFY1 Lead Environments of Children Amd 1 N/A 334.04.93 01/01/18 06/30/18 07/01/17 06/30/18 $3,000 $3,000

SFY20 Marijuana Education Amd 10 N/A 334.04.93 07/01/19 06/30/20 07/01/19 06/30/20 $5,950 $5,950 $5,950

SFY21 Marijuana Tobacco Edu Amd 9 N/A 334.04.93 07/01/20 12/31/20 07/01/20 06/30/21 $247,509 $247,509 $898,341
SFY20 Marijuana Tobacco Edu Amd 9 N/A 334.04.93 07/01/19 06/30/20 07/01/19 06/30/20 $247,509 $247,509
SFY19 Marijuana Tobacco Edu Amd 3 N/A 334.04.93 07/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/18 06/30/19 $247,509 $247,509
SFY19 Marijuana Tobacco Edu Amd 2 N/A 334.04.93 07/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/18 06/30/19 $7,501 $7,501
SFY18 Marijuana Tobacco Edu Amd 3 N/A 334.04.93 01/01/18 06/30/18 07/01/17 06/30/18 $49,558 $148,313
SFY18 Marijuana Tobacco Edu N/A N/A 334.04.93 01/01/18 06/30/18 07/01/17 06/30/18 $98,755

Rec Shellfish/Biotoxin Amd 9 N/A 334.04.93 07/01/19 06/30/20 07/01/19 06/30/21 $15,000 $15,000 $37,500
Rec Shellfish/Biotoxin N/A N/A 334.04.93 01/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 $22,500 $22,500

Small Onsite Management (ALEA) Amd 9 N/A 334.04.93 07/01/19 06/30/20 07/01/19 06/30/21 $45,000 $45,000 $75,000
Small Onsite Management (ALEA) Amd 5 N/A 334.04.93 07/01/18 06/30/18 07/01/17 06/30/19 $15,662 $15,662
Small Onsite Management (ALEA) Amd 5 N/A 334.04.93 01/01/18 06/30/18 07/01/17 06/30/19 ($15,662) $14,338
Small Onsite Management (ALEA) N/A, Amd 5 N/A 334.04.93 01/01/18 06/30/18 07/01/17 06/30/19 $30,000
.
Wastewater Management-GFS Amd 9 N/A 334.04.93 07/01/20 12/31/20 07/01/19 06/30/21 $15,000 $15,000 $45,000
Wastewater Management-GFS N/A N/A 334.04.93 07/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 $30,000 $30,000

Page 4 of 6



EXHIBIT B-14
Kitsap Public Health District ALLOCATIONS Contract Number: CLH18248

Contract Term: 2018-2020 Date: April 1, 2020

Indirect Rate as of January 2018: 34.98% Admin & Fac.; 37.62% Community Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin) & 40.39% Environmental Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin)
Indirect Rate as of January 2019: 37.38% Admin & Fac.; 39.19% Community Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin) & 39.83% Environmental Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin)

BARS Funding Chart of
Federal Award Revenue Period Accounts

Chart of Accounts Program Title Identification # Amend # CFDA* Code** Start Date End Date Start Date End Date Amount Sub Total Total

Chart of Accounts
Funding Period

Statement of Work 
Funding Period

DOH Use Only

FPH-Youth Tobacco Vapor Prevention Amd 11 N/A 334.04.93 07/01/19 06/30/20 07/01/19 06/30/21 $24,512 $24,512 $24,512

Youth Tobacco Vapor Products Amd 11 N/A 334.04.93 07/01/19 06/30/20 07/01/19 06/30/21 ($8,451) $38,403 $121,091
Youth Tobacco Vapor Products Amd 9 N/A 334.04.93 07/01/19 06/30/20 07/01/19 06/30/21 $46,854
Youth Tobacco Vapor Products Amd 6 N/A 334.04.93 01/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 $36,000 $82,688
Youth Tobacco Vapor Products Amd 2, 6 N/A 334.04.93 01/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 $25,544
Youth Tobacco Vapor Products Amd 2, 6 N/A 334.04.93 01/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 $4,655
Youth Tobacco Vapor Products N/A, Amd 6 N/A 334.04.93 01/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 $16,489

ADAP Rebate (Local) 19-21 Amd 9 N/A 334.04.98 07/01/19 06/30/20 07/01/19 06/30/21 $91,728 $91,728 $91,728

FFY17 ADAP Rebate (Local) 17-19 Amd 5 N/A 334.04.98 07/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 ($225,000) $82,556 $348,834
FFY17 ADAP Rebate (Local) 17-19 Amd 3 N/A 334.04.98 07/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 $82,556
FFY17 ADAP Rebate (Local) 17-19 N/A, Amd 3 N/A 334.04.98 07/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 $225,000
FFY17 ADAP Rebate (Local) 17-19 Amd 2 N/A 334.04.98 01/01/18 06/30/18 07/01/17 06/30/19 $41,278 $266,278
FFY17 ADAP Rebate (Local) 17-19 N/A N/A 334.04.98 01/01/18 06/30/18 07/01/17 06/30/19 $225,000

SFY17 Managed Care Org Amd 1 N/A 334.04.98 01/01/18 06/30/18 07/01/17 06/30/18 ($32,678) $6,536 $6,536
SFY17 Managed Care Org N/A N/A 334.04.98 01/01/18 06/30/18 07/01/17 06/30/18 $39,214

FFY20 RW Grant Year Local (Rebate) Amd 12 N/A 334.04.98 04/01/20 06/30/20 04/01/20 03/31/21 ($27,285) $88,861 $804,903
FFY20 RW Grant Year Local (Rebate) Amd 9 N/A 334.04.98 04/01/20 06/30/20 04/01/20 03/31/21 $116,146
FFY19 RW Grant Year Local (Rebate) Amd 12 N/A 334.04.98 07/01/19 03/31/20 04/01/19 03/31/20 ($81,855) $266,582
FFY19 RW Grant Year Local (Rebate) Amd 9 N/A 334.04.98 07/01/19 03/31/20 04/01/19 03/31/20 $348,437
FFY19 RW Grant Year Local (Rebate) Amd 6 N/A 334.04.98 04/01/19 06/30/19 04/01/19 03/31/20 $112,230 $112,230
FFY18 RW Grant Year Local (Rebate) Amd 6 N/A 334.04.98 01/01/19 03/31/19 04/01/18 03/31/19 $112,230 $112,230
FFY18 RW Grant Year Local (Rebate) Amd 5 N/A 334.04.98 07/01/18 03/31/19 04/01/18 03/31/19 $225,000 $225,000

FFY19 RW Local Proviso Amd 9 N/A 334.04.98 07/01/19 06/30/20 07/01/19 06/30/20 $41,749 $41,749 $41,749

FPHS Funding for LHJs Amd 10 N/A 336.04.25 07/01/20 12/31/20 07/01/19 06/30/21 $147,345 $147,345 $442,035
FPHS Funding for LHJs Amd 10 N/A 336.04.25 07/01/19 06/30/20 07/01/19 06/30/21 $147,345 $147,345
FPHS Funding for LHJs Dir Amd 3 N/A 336.04.25 07/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 $147,345 $147,345

Page 5 of 6



EXHIBIT B-14
Kitsap Public Health District ALLOCATIONS Contract Number: CLH18248

Contract Term: 2018-2020 Date: April 1, 2020

Indirect Rate as of January 2018: 34.98% Admin & Fac.; 37.62% Community Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin) & 40.39% Environmental Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin)
Indirect Rate as of January 2019: 37.38% Admin & Fac.; 39.19% Community Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin) & 39.83% Environmental Hlth Pgms (inc. Admin)

BARS Funding Chart of
Federal Award Revenue Period Accounts

Chart of Accounts Program Title Identification # Amend # CFDA* Code** Start Date End Date Start Date End Date Amount Sub Total Total

Chart of Accounts
Funding Period

Statement of Work 
Funding Period

DOH Use Only

YR 20 SRF - Local Asst (15%) (FS) SS Amd 3 N/A 346.26.64 01/01/18 12/31/18 07/01/15 12/31/18 ($14,750) $0 $0
YR 20 SRF - Local Asst (15%) (FS) SS N/A, Amd 3 N/A 346.26.64 01/01/18 12/31/18 07/01/15 12/31/18 $14,750

YR 21 SRF - Local Asst (15%) (FS) SS Amd 10 N/A 346.26.64 01/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 ($13,250) $14,250 $14,250
YR 21 SRF - Local Asst (15%) (FS) SS Amd 6, 10 N/A 346.26.64 01/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 $12,750
YR 21 SRF - Local Asst (15%) (FS) SS Amd 3, 6, 10 N/A 346.26.64 01/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 $14,750

YR 22 SRF - Local Asst (15%) (FO-SW) SS Amd 12 N/A 346.26.64 01/01/19 12/31/20 07/01/19 06/30/21 $8,500 $21,250 $21,250
YR 22 SRF - Local Asst (15%) (FO-SW) SS Amd 10, 12 N/A 346.26.64 01/01/19 12/31/20 07/01/19 06/30/21 $12,750

YR 20 SRF - Local Asst (15%) (FS) TA Amd 3 N/A 346.26.66 01/01/18 12/31/18 07/01/15 12/31/18 ($2,000) $0 $0
YR 20 SRF - Local Asst (15%) (FS) TA N/A, Amd 3 N/A 346.26.66 01/01/18 12/31/18 07/01/17 12/31/18 $2,000

YR 20 SRF - Prog Mgmt (10%) (FS) TA Amd 6 N/A 346.26.66 01/01/18 12/31/18 07/01/15 12/31/18 $468 $1,268 $1,268
YR 20 SRF - Prog Mgmt (10%) (FS) TA Amd 3 N/A 346.26.66 01/01/18 12/31/18 07/01/15 12/31/18 $800

YR 21 SRF - Local Asst (15%) (FS) TA Amd 10 N/A 346.26.66 01/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 ($1,249) $1,900 $1,900
YR 21 SRF - Local Asst (15%) (FS) TA Amd 6, 10 N/A 346.26.66 01/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 $1,949
YR 21 SRF - Local Asst (15%) (FS) TA Amd 3, 6, 10 N/A 346.26.66 01/01/18 06/30/19 07/01/17 06/30/19 $1,200

YR 22 SRF - Local Asst (15%) (FO-SW) TA Amd 12 N/A 346.26.66 01/01/19 12/31/20 07/01/19 06/30/21 $3,000 $4,249 $4,249
YR 22 SRF - Local Asst (15%) (FO-SW) TA Amd 10, 12 N/A 346.26.66 01/01/19 12/31/20 07/01/19 06/30/21 $1,249

TOTAL $6,372,477 $6,372,477

Total consideration: $5,722,477 GRAND TOTAL $6,372,477
$650,000

GRAND TOTAL $6,372,477 Total Fed $2,834,368
Total State $3,538,109

*Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance 
**Federal revenue codes begin with "333".  State revenue codes begin with "334".

Page 6 of 6



Exhibit C-14 Schedule of Federal Awards AMENDMENT #14

Date:  April 1, 2020

DOH Total Amt

Chart of Accounts Program Title BARS
Federal 

Award Date
Federal 
Award

Start 
Date

End 
Date

Contract Amt CFDA CFDA Program Title Federal Agency Name
Federal Award 
Identification Number

Federal Grant Award Name

FFY20 CSS USDA FINI PROGRAM MGMT 333.10.33 04/01/15 $5,859,307 10/01/19 03/31/20 $25,000 10.331
Food Insecurity Nutrition Incentive 
Grants

USDA-National Institute of Food and 
Agriculture

20157001823357 FOOD NUTRITION INCENTIVE GRANT

FFY19 CSS USDA FINI PROGRAM MGMT 333.10.33 08/26/15 $5,859,307 10/01/18 09/30/19 $78,347 10.331
Food Insecurity Nutrition Incentive 
Grants

USDA-National Institute of Food and 
Agriculture

20157001823357
WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT 
OF HEALTH FINI GRANT PROJECT

FFY18 CSS USDA FINI PROGRAM MGMT 333.10.33 08/26/15 $5,859,307 01/01/18 09/30/18 $42,500 10.331
Food Insecurity Nutrition Incentive 
Grants

USDA-National Institute of Food and 
Agriculture

20157001823357
WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT 
OF HEALTH FINI GRANT PROJECT

FFY20 CSS IAR SNAP ED PROG MGNT-REGION 5 333.10.56 09/30/19 $5,300,000 10/01/19 09/30/20 $83,000 10.561
State Administrative Matching 
Grants for the Supplemental 
Nutrition Assistance Program 

Department of Agriculture Food and 
Nutrition Service

207WAWA5Q3903
2019 SUPPLEMENTAL NUTRITION 
ASSISTANCE PROGRAM EDUCATION 
(SNAP-ED)

FFY19 CSS IAR SNAP-ED PROG MGNT 333.10.56 09/28/18 $5,386,268 10/01/18 09/30/19 $69,875 10.561
State Administrative Matching 
Grants for the Supplemental 
Nutrition Assistance Program 

Department of Agriculture Food and 
Nutrition Service

197WAWA5Q3903 SNAP 2YR NUTRITION ED OBESITY

FFY18 CSS IAR SNAP-ED PROGRAM MGNT CF 333.10.56 09/28/17 $5,300,000 10/01/18 09/30/19 $13,833 10.561
State Administrative Matching 
Grants for the Supplemental 
Nutrition Assistance Program 

Department of Agriculture Food and 
Nutrition Service

187WAWA5Q3903
2018 SUPPLEMENTAL NUTRITION 
ASSISTANCE PROGRAM EDUCATION 
(SNAP-ED)

FFY18 CSS IAR SNAP-ED PROGRAM MGNT 333.10.56 09/28/17 $5,300,000 01/01/18 09/30/18 $69,281 10.561
State Administrative Matching 
Grants for the Supplemental 
Nutrition Assistance Program 

Department of Agriculture Food and 
Nutrition Service

187WAWA5Q3903
2018 SUPPLEMENTAL NUTRITION 
ASSISTANCE PROGRAM EDUCATION 
(SNAP-ED)

FFY17 CSS IAR SNAP-ED PROGRAM MGNT CF 333.10.56 09/10/16 $5,739,856 01/01/18 09/30/18 $6,917 10.561
State Administrative Matching 
Grants for the Supplemental 
Nutrition Assistance Program 

Department of Agriculture Food and 
Nutrition Service

1717WAWA5Q390
2018 SUPPLEMENTAL NUTRITION 
ASSISTANCE PROGRAM EDUCATION 
(SNAP-ED)

FFY19 HOUSING PEOPLE WITH AIDS FORMULA 333.14.24 08/07/18 $955,996 07/01/19 06/30/20 $53,379 14.241
Housing Opportunities for 
Persons with AIDS

Department of Housing and Urban 
Development

WAH18-F999
HOUSING OPPORTUNITIES FOR 
PERSON WITH AIDS (HOPWA) 
PROGRAM

FFY18 HOUSING PEOPLE WITH AIDS FORMULA 333.14.24 08/07/18 $955,996 07/01/18 06/30/19 $88,023 14.241
Housing Opportunities for 
Persons with AIDS

Department of Housing and Urban 
Development

WAH18-F999
HOUSING OPPORTUNITIES FOR 
PERSON WITH AIDS (HOPWA) 
PROGRAM

PS SSI 1-5 PIC TASK 4 333.66.12 08/02/16 $9,200,000 01/01/18 09/30/19 $28,805 66.123

Puget Sound Action Agenda: 
Technical Investigations and 
Implementation Assistance 
Program 

Environmental Protection Agency 
Region 10

01J18001
PUGET SOUND SHELLFISH 
STRATEGIC INITIATIVE LEAD

PS SSI 1-5 BEACH TASK 4 333.66.12 08/02/16 $9,200,000 03/01/18 10/31/20 $17,400 66.123

Puget Sound Action Agenda: 
Technical Investigations and 
Implementation Assistance 
Program 

Environmental Protection Agency 
Region 10

01J18001
PUGET SOUND SHELLFISH 
STRATEGIC INITIATIVE LEAD

FFY19 SWIMMING BEACH ACT GRANT IAR (ECY) 333.66.47 12/01/18 $91,991 03/01/19 10/31/19 $14,000 66.472
Beach Monitoring and Notificaiton 
Program Implementation Grants

Environmental Protection Agency 
Office of Water

01J49701
MARINE SWIMMING BEACH 
MONITORING AND PUBLIC 
NOTIFICATION

FFY18 SWIMMING BEACH ACT GRANT IAR (ECY) 333.66.47 12/15/17 $91,990 03/01/18 10/31/18 $14,000 66.472
Beach Monitoring and Notificaiton 
Program Implementation Grants

Environmental Protection Agency 
Office of Water

00J75501
MARINE SWIMMING BEACH 
MONITORING AND PUBLIC 
NOTIFICATION

FFY19 PHEP BP1 LHJ FUNDING 333.93.06 06/29/19 $11,307,904 07/01/19 06/30/20 $295,345 93.069
Public Health Emergency 
Preparedness

Department of Health and Human 
Services Centers for Disease Control 
and Prevention 

NU90TP922043
PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY 
PREPAREDNESS (PHEP) 
COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT

Allocation Period

KITSAP PUBLIC HEALTH DISTRICT-SWV0027359-00

CONTRACT CLH18248-Kitsap Public Health District

CONTRACT PERIOD:  01/01/2018-12/31/2020

Page 1 of 3



Exhibit C-14 Schedule of Federal Awards AMENDMENT #14

Date:  April 1, 2020

DOH Total Amt

Chart of Accounts Program Title BARS
Federal 

Award Date
Federal 
Award

Start 
Date

End 
Date

Contract Amt CFDA CFDA Program Title Federal Agency Name
Federal Award 
Identification Number

Federal Grant Award Name

Allocation Period

KITSAP PUBLIC HEALTH DISTRICT-SWV0027359-00

CONTRACT CLH18248-Kitsap Public Health District

CONTRACT PERIOD:  01/01/2018-12/31/2020

FFY18 EPR PHEP BP1 SUPP LHJ FUNDING 333.93.06 08/01/18 $11,062,782 07/01/18 06/30/19 $295,345 93.069
Public Health Emergency 
Preparedness

Department of Health and Human 
Services Centers for Disease Control 
and Prevention 

NU90TP921889-01

HOSPITAL PREPAREDNESS 
PROGRAM AND PUBLIC HEALTH 
EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS 
COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT

FFY17 EPR PHEP BP1 LHJ FUNDING 333.93.06 07/18/17 $11,062,782 01/01/18 06/30/18 $163,223 93.069
Public Health Emergency 
Preparedness

Department of Health and Human 
Services Centers for Disease Control 
and Prevention 

NU90TP921889-01

HOSPITAL PREPAREDNESS 
PROGRAM AND PUBLIC HEALTH 
EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS 
COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT

FFY19 OVERDOSE DATA TO ACTION PREV 333.93.13 08/12/19 $4,390,240 09/01/19 08/31/20 $50,000 93.136
Injury Prevention and Control 
Research and State and 
Community-Based Programs

Department of Health and Human 
Services-Centers for Disease Control 
and Prevention-National Center for 
Injury Prevention and Control

NU17CE925007
WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT 
OF HEATLH OVERDOSE DATA TO 
ACTION

FFY20 VFC OPS 333.93.26 07/01/19 $9,234,835 07/01/19 06/30/20 $16,134 93.268
Immunization Cooperative 
Agreements 

Department of Health and Human 
Services Centers for Disease Control 
and Prevention 

NH23IP922619
IMMUNIZATION GRANT AND 
VACCINES FOR CHILDREN PROGRAM  

FFY20 VFC IQIP 333.93.26 07/01/19 $9,234,835 07/01/19 06/30/20 $27,588 93.268
Immunization Cooperative 
Agreements 

Department of Health and Human 
Services Centers for Disease Control 
and Prevention 

NH23IP922619
IMMUNIZATION GRANT AND 
VACCINES FOR CHILDREN PROGRAM  

FFY20 PPHF OPS 333.93.26 07/01/19 $9,234,835 07/01/19 06/30/20 $2,500 93.268
Immunization Cooperative 
Agreements 

Department of Health and Human 
Services Centers for Disease Control 
and Prevention 

NH23IP922619
IMMUNIZATION GRANT AND 
VACCINES FOR CHILDREN PROGRAM  

FFY17 VFC OPS 333.93.26 03/03/17 $1,201,605 01/01/18 06/30/18 $7,054 93.268
Immunization Cooperative 
Agreements 

Department of Health and Human 
Services Centers for Disease Control 
and Prevention 

5NH23IP000762-05-00
IMMUNIZATION GRANT AND 
VACCINES FOR CHILDREN'S 
PROGRAM  

FFY17 PPHF OPS 333.93.26 06/29/18 $3,634,512 07/01/18 06/30/19 $2,500 93.268
Immunization Cooperative 
Agreements 

Department of Health and Human 
Services Centers for Disease Control 
and Prevention 

NH23IP000762
IMMUNIZATION GRANT AND 
VACCINES FOR CHILDREN'S 
PROGRAM  

FFY17 INCREASING IMMUNIZATION RATES 333.93.26 06/29/18 $1,722,443 07/01/18 06/30/19 $16,134 93.268
Immunization Cooperative 
Agreements 

Department of Health and Human 
Services Centers for Disease Control 
and Prevention 

NH23IP000762
IMMUNIZATION GRANT AND 
VACCINES FOR CHILDREN'S 
PROGRAM  

FFY17 AFIX 333.93.26 03/03/17 $1,672,289 01/01/18 06/30/19 $41,821 93.268
Immunization Cooperative 
Agreements 

Department of Health and Human 
Services Centers for Disease Control 
and Prevention 

5NH23IP000762-05-00
IMMUNIZATION GRANT AND 
VACCINES FOR CHILDREN'S 
PROGRAM  

FFY17 317 OPS 333.93.26 03/03/17 $575,969 01/01/18 06/30/18 $4,837 93.268
Immunization Cooperative 
Agreements 

Department of Health and Human 
Services Centers for Disease Control 
and Prevention 

5NH23IP000762-05-00
IMMUNIZATION GRANT AND 
VACCINES FOR CHILDREN'S 
PROGRAM  

FFY19 TOBACCO PREVENTION 333.93.30 03/04/19 $5,538,507 03/29/19 04/28/20 $24,482 93.305
National State Based Tobacco 
Control Programs

Department of Health and Human 
Services Centers for Disease Control 
and Prevention 

NU58DP006004 TOBACCO CONTROL PROGRAM

FFY18 TOBACCO PREVENTION 333.93.30 03/22/18 $1,081,051 03/29/18 03/29/19 $11,012 93.305
National State Based Tobacco 
Control Programs

Department of Health and Human 
Services Centers for Disease Control 
and Prevention 

U58DP006004 TOBACCO CONTROL PROGRAM

FFY20 CDC COVID-19 CRISIS RESP LHJ-TRIBE 333.93.35 03/16/20 $13,230,799 01/20/20 12/31/20 $340,263 93.354

Public Health Emergency 
Response: Cooperative 
Agreement for Emergency 
Response: Public Health Crisis 
Response

Department of Health and Human 
Services Centers for Disease Control 
and Prevention 

NU90TP922069

CDC COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT 
FOR EMERGENCY RESPONSE: 
PUBLIC HEALTH CRISIS RESPONSE 
CDC-RFA-TP18-1802

FFY19 PHYS ACTVTY & NUTRITION PROG 333.93.43 07/24/19 $1,846,000 09/30/19 09/29/20 $60,000 93.439
State Physical Activity and 
Nutrition (SPAN)

Department of Health and Human 
Services (HHS) Centers for Disease 
Control and Prevention (CDC)

NU58DP006504
STATE PHYSICAL ACTIVITY AND 
NUTRITION-WASHINGTON (SPANWA)

Page 2 of 3



Exhibit C-14 Schedule of Federal Awards AMENDMENT #14

Date:  April 1, 2020

DOH Total Amt

Chart of Accounts Program Title BARS
Federal 

Award Date
Federal 
Award

Start 
Date

End 
Date

Contract Amt CFDA CFDA Program Title Federal Agency Name
Federal Award 
Identification Number

Federal Grant Award Name

Allocation Period

KITSAP PUBLIC HEALTH DISTRICT-SWV0027359-00

CONTRACT CLH18248-Kitsap Public Health District

CONTRACT PERIOD:  01/01/2018-12/31/2020

FFY18 PHYS ACTVTY & NUTRITION PROG 333.93.43 09/01/18 $923,000 03/01/19 09/29/19 $60,000 93.439
State Physical Activity and 
Nutrition (SPAN)

Department of Health and Human 
Services

NU58DP006504
STATE PHYSICAL ACTIVITY AND 
NUTRITION-WASHINGTON (SPANWA)

FFY17 TCPI PTN CONTRACTS 333.93.63 09/24/15 $11,254,883 01/01/18 09/28/18 $73,117 93.638
ACA-Transforming Clinical 
Practice Initiative: Practice 
Transformation Networks (PTNs)

Department of Health and Human 
Services Centers for Medicare and 
Medicaid Services

1L1331455
TRANSFORMING CLINICAL 
PRACTICES INITIATIVE

FFY18 PHBG TOBACCO PPHF 333.93.75 08/31/18 $1,675,032 10/01/18 09/30/19 $40,000 93.758

Preventive Health and Health 
Services Block Grant funded 
solely with Prevention and Public 
Health Funds (PPHF) 

Department of Health and Human 
Services Health Centers for Disease 
Control and Prevention

NB01OT009234
PREVENTIVE HEALTH AND HEALTH 
SERVICES BLOCK GRANT 2018

FFY17 PHBG TOBACCO PPHF 333.93.75 03/09/17 $1,557,831 01/01/18 09/29/18 $29,034 93.758

Preventive Health and Health 
Services Block Grant funded 
solely with Prevention and Public 
Health Funds (PPHF) 

Department of Health and Human 
Services Health Centers for Disease 
Control and Prevention

NB01OT00918
PREVENTIVE HEALTH AND HEALTH 
SERVICES BLOCK GRANT

FFY17 EPR HPP BP1 HEALTHCARE SYS PREP 333.93.88 07/18/17 $4,279,234 01/01/18 06/30/18 $18,420 93.889
Public Health Emergency 
Preparedness

Department of Health and Human 
Services Centers for Disease Control 
and Prevention 

NU90TP921889-01
HPP AND PHEP COOPERATIVE 
AGREEMENT

FFY19 RYAN WHITE SUPP DIRECT SVCS 333.93.91 04/02/18 $13,631,623 09/30/19 06/30/20 $109,140 93.917 HIV Care Formula Grants
Department of Health and Human 
Services Health Resources and 
Services Administration

5X07HA000832800 RYAN WHITE CARE ACT TITLE II

FFY19 RW HIV PEER NAV PROJ-PROVISO 333.93.91 04/02/18 $13,631,623 04/01/19 06/30/19 $14,353 93.917 HIV Care Formula Grants
Department of Health and Human 
Services Health Resources and 
Services Administration

5X07HA000832800 RYAN WHITE CARE ACT TITLE II

FFY18 RW HIV PROVIDER CAPACITY-PROVISO 333.93.91 04/02/18 $13,631,623 04/01/18 03/31/19 $30,695 93.917 HIV Care Formula Grants
Department of Health and Human 
Services Health Resources and 
Services Administration

5X07HA000832800 RYAN WHITE CARE ACT TITLE II

FFY18 RW HIV PEER NAV PROJ-PROVISO 333.93.91 04/02/18 $13,631,623 04/01/18 03/31/19 $57,412 93.917 HIV Care Formula Grants
Department of Health and Human 
Services Health Resources and 
Services Administration

5X07HA000832800 RYAN WHITE CARE ACT TITLE II

FFY20 MCHBG LHJ CONTRACTS 333.93.99 11/14/18 $2,225,977 10/01/19 09/30/20 $159,854 93.994
Maternal and Child Health 
Services Block Grant to the 
States 

Department of Health and Human 
Services Health Resources and 
Services Administration 

B04MC32578
MATERNAL AND CHILD HEALTH 
SERVICES BLOCK GRANT

FFY19 MCHBG LHJ CONTRACTS 333.93.99 11/14/18 $2,225,977 10/01/18 09/30/19 $159,854 93.994
Maternal and Child Health 
Services Block Grant to the 
States 

Department of Health and Human 
Services Health Resources and 
Services Administration 

B04MC32578
MATERNAL AND CHILD HEALTH 
SERVICES BLOCK GRANT

FFY18 MCHBG LHJ CONTRACTS 333.93.99 10/20/17 $1,650,528 01/01/18 09/30/18 $119,891 93.994
Maternal and Child Health 
Services Block Grant to the 
States 

Department of Health and Human 
Services Health Resources and 
Services Administration 

B04MC31524
MATERNAL AND CHILD HEALTH 
SERVICES

TOTAL $2,834,368

Page 3 of 3


		2020-05-08T08:22:55-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Sign




