
 
Kitsap Public Health District 

Consent Agenda 
October 6, 2020 

 

KPHD Contract 
Number 

Their 
Contract 
Number 

Contractor and 
Agreement Name 

Type of 
Agreement 

Term of 
Agreement 

Amount to 
District 

Amount 
to 

Other 
Agency 

1749 
Amendment 17 

(2107) 

CLH18248 Washington State Department of Health 
Consolidated Contract 

Amendment 01/01/2018-
12/31/2020 

$7,247,806 $0 

Description: Adds statements of Work for the following programs: Disease Control & Health Statistics BITV CI/CT COVID-19, Division of 
Emergency Preparedness & Response PHEP, Emergency Preparedness & Response COVID-19 Local CARES and HIV client Services-HOPWA 
CARES. Also amends Statements of Work for the following programs: Commercial Tobacco Prevention Program and Foundation Public Health 
Services (FPHS) and adds additional funding of $7,247,806 for a revised maximum consideration of $14,441,280. 

2106 NA Olympic Educational Service District 
Head Start 

Contract 11/01/2020-
10/31/21 

$54,750 $0 

Description:  KPHD to provide professional services, training, and technical assistance appropriate to the needs of Head Start, Early 
Childhood Education and Assistance Program (ECEAP), and Early Head Start staff and enrollees, to include Public Health Nurse support 
to the Early Head Start Home Based services rendered to 44 eligible families. 



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 1 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 2 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 3 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 4 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 5 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 6 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 7 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 8 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 9 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 10 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 11 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 12 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 13 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 14 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 15 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 16 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 17 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 18 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 19 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 20 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 21 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 22 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 23 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 24 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 25 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 26 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 27 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 28 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 29 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 30 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 31 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 32 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 33 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 34 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 35 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 36 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 37 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 38 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 39 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 40 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 41 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 42 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 43 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 44 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 45 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 46 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 47 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 48 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 49 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 50 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 51 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 52 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 53 of 54



KPHD 1749 Amendment 17 (2107) 
Page 54 of 54



















Tuesday, September 29, 2020
Kitsap Public Health District

KPHD
Program

Contract
Type

Contract
Length

KPHB 
Approved

Contract
Amount

Start
Date

End
Date

KPHD
Contract ID

Signed
Date

New or Renewed Contracts for the Period of 08/01/2020 through 08/31/2020

Client 
Contract ID

Active (2 contracts)

DOH, Washington State
Administration, Keith Grellner Amendment Closed 08/04/20 $1,353,058.00 01/01/18 12/31/20ID: 2095 08/05/20

Description: Defines the joint and cooperative relationship and planning efforts between KPHD and DOH.  The contract and all statements of work contained are intended to implement applicable 
objectives under the Public Health Improvement Plan and facilitate the delivery of public health services to the people of Washingston.

Initial funding = 1,353,058
Amendment 1 + 63,249    = $1,416,297
Amendment 2 + 282,634  = $1,698,931
Amendment 3 + 578,009  = $2,276,940
Amendment 4 + 608,902  = $2,885,842
Amendment 5 + 57,258    = $2,943,100
Amendment 6 + 285,691  = $3,228,791
Amendment 7 +16,800     = $3,245,591
Amendment 8 + 151,537 =  $3,397,128
Amendment 9 + 1,320,224 = $4,717,352
Amendment 10 + 921,764 = $5,639,116
Amendment 11 + 66,060 =   $5,705,176
Amendment 12 + 11,500 =  $5,716,677
Amendment 13 + 5,800 =    $5,722,477
Amendment 14 +650,000 = $6,372,477
Amendment 15 +16,075 = $6,388,522
Amendment 16 +804,922 = $7,193,474

CLH18248

Kitsap County
Administration, Karen Holt Interlocal/Interagency Closed 08/04/20 $0.00 12/31/20ID: 2099 08/06/20

Description: Due to the increasing number of COVID-19 cases, the Kitsap Public Health District requires additional staff to conduct contact tracing in Kitsap County.  Kitsap County will redeploy staff to 
augment the Health District’s public health case investigation and contact tracing while continuing to pay salaries and seek reimbursement for these payroll costs through the CARES funding.

12:00 PM Page 1 of 1

















































  09200                   Account Ledger Inquiry                                
                                                    From Date/Period 08/13/20   
  Account. . . . . .        95969.2315              Thru Date/Period 08/13/20   
                     ACCRUED EMPLOYEE BENEFITS      Ledger Type. . . AA         
  Skip to Doc/Type .                                Subledger. . . . *          
  Y-T-D Period End .             3,079.44-                                      
  Cumul Period End .           115,412.25-                                      
  Additional Selections Exist                                                   
 O DT Document   Date    Explanation/Alpha       Debit            Credit       P
   U1   376257 08/13/20 DAILY CASH TRANSMI        22,168.64                    P
   U1   376257 08/13/20 DAILY CASH TRANSMI        96,331.88                    P
                                           ----------------- -----------------  
                                                 118,500.52                     
                                                                                
                        Ledger Total             118,500.52                     
                        Unposted Total                                          
                                                                                
                                                                                
                                                                                
                                                                                
                                                                                
                                                                                
                                                                                
  Opt: 1/2=Orig Entry  5=Details  F17=Top  F18=Totals  F21=Prt Ledg  F24=More   



  09200                   Account Ledger Inquiry                                
                                                    From Date/Period 08/01/20   
  Account. . . . . .        95969.2317              Thru Date/Period 08/31/20   
                     ACCRUED TAXES                  Ledger Type. . . AA         
  Skip to Doc/Type .          U1                    Subledger. . . . *          
  Y-T-D Period End .             5,915.84-                                      
  Cumul Period End .             5,915.84-                                      
  Additional Selections Exist                                                   
 O DT Document   Date    Explanation/Alpha       Debit            Credit       P
   U1   376744 08/31/20 DAILY CASH TRANSMI       154,055.69                    P
                                           ----------------- -----------------  
                                                 154,055.69                     
                                                                                
                        Ledger Total             154,055.69                     
                        Unposted Total                                          
                                                                                
                                                                                
                                                                                
                                                                                
                                                                                
                                                                                
                                                                                
                                                                                
  Opt: 1/2=Orig Entry  5=Details  F17=Top  F18=Totals  F21=Prt Ledg  F24=More   



Kitsap Public Health District - Monthly (Regular) (Pay Group Detail)
08/01/2020 - 08/31/2020  (Monthly) (Period)

Last Hours Gross Pay
Pre Tax 

Deductions
Post Tax 

Deductions
Employee 
Paid Taxes

Employer 
Paid Taxes

Employer 
Paid Benefits Net Pay

Abazi (427227) 173.33      5,167.00        4,077.82        
Abney (4563) 173.33      4,856.00        3,240.95        
Acosta (278956) 173.33      7,917.00        4,757.30        
Ader (413193) 173.33      4,762.00        3,164.39        
Adhikari (407901) 173.33      6,830.00        4,677.68        
Anderson (419470) 173.33      5,372.00        3,553.17        
Arias (433900) 88.00        2,365.44        1,864.02        
Banigan (215189) 173.33      6,735.00        4,745.74        
Bazzell (328436) 173.33      6,735.00        4,656.03        
Bell (419805) 133.33      5,260.60        3,605.25        
Berger (407902) 173.33      4,227.00        3,152.19        
Bierman (404611) 156.00      6,012.00        4,541.45        
Borja (426250) 173.33      4,051.00        3,008.83        
Boysen-Knapp (2058) 156.00      5,543.00        3,372.26        
Brown (271677) 173.33      7,865.00        4,601.93        
Burchett (409212) 173.33      4,319.00        3,207.80        
Chang (411387) 173.33      3,606.00        2,499.00        
Ciulla (400655) 86.67        3,501.00        2,548.27        
Crow (433648) 173.33      3,917.00        3,025.67        
Dowless (340919) 173.33      5,948.00        4,229.90        
Duren (430735) 180.58      4,604.88        3,471.49        
Eakes (223648) 173.33      4,907.00        3,212.79        
Evans (4565) 173.33      8,785.00        2,754.27        
Fine (421693) 86.67        2,023.00        1,575.76        
Fisk (321284) 173.33      6,245.00        3,756.92        
Fong (356883) 173.33      9,685.00        6,709.56        
Giuntoli (337331) 173.33      6,735.00        3,970.96        
Gonzalez (401905) 173.33      6,353.00        4,761.79        
Grellner (1264) 173.33      11,883.00      8,369.75        
Gress (421427) 173.33      3,624.00        2,751.70        
Griego (410072) 156.00      3,822.00        2,905.73        
Guidry (355732) 173.33      8,120.00        5,638.38        
Guzman (356336) 173.33      4,294.00        3,005.75        
Hamel (412171) 173.33      6,078.00        3,947.07        
Helvik (427228) 173.33      3,287.00        2,595.62        
Holdcroft (270783) 173.33      7,235.00        4,092.22        
Holdcroft (4579) 173.33      8,120.00        4,593.05        
Holt (1041) 173.33      8,120.00        4,658.69        
Holt (2726) 173.33      8,120.00        5,305.55        
Hughes (306605) 173.33      4,395.00        3,174.17        
Hunter (409213) 173.33      7,014.00        4,875.10        
Jameson (295036) 173.33      4,574.00        3,411.67        
Johanson (400651) 173.33      3,995.00        2,983.18        
Johnson (421429) 173.33      5,513.00        3,993.30        
Jones (358933) 173.33      7,665.00        5,272.81        
Katula (393427) 173.33      6,362.00        3,730.28        
Kellum (418812) 157.25      5,587.41        4,121.48        
Kench (245476) 173.33      3,964.00        2,511.07        
Kiess (250913) 173.33      9,685.00        6,647.59        
Kindschy (421430) 173.33      5,513.00        3,870.37        
Knoop (16125) 173.33      6,735.00        4,471.10        
Kruse (243184) 173.33      6,830.00        4,401.12        
Kushner (327580) 173.33      9,224.00        7,105.05        
Laird (416539) 173.33      8,120.00        5,670.78        
Lau (429748) 173.33      5,395.00        4,015.43        
Lytle (285038) 173.33      6,735.00        4,371.69        
Mazur (388104) 173.33      7,082.00        4,747.83        
Mckinnon (387088) 173.33      5,513.00        4,335.78        
McNamara (429377) 156.00      4,594.00        3,670.04        
Moen (279971) 173.33      5,372.00        3,687.77        
Moontree (406607) 176.08      5,136.39        3,705.65        
Moore (421227) 156.00      5,279.00        3,616.35        
Morgan (324204) 156.00      6,062.00        4,151.96        
Morris (312378) 138.66      3,926.00        2,857.89        
Morris (433859) 81.00        1,255.50        1,069.71        
Morrow (433895) 173.33      14,500.00      9,727.76        



Last Hours Gross Pay
Pre Tax 

Deductions
Post Tax 

Deductions
Employee 
Paid Taxes

Employer 
Paid Taxes

Employer 
Paid Benefits Net Pay

Nguyen (295033) 138.66      3,524.00        2,224.83        
Nichols (430367) 110.30      4,394.06        2,682.79        
Nicolaisen (208456) 173.33      6,735.00        4,778.91        
Noble (3128) 173.33      5,000.00        3,262.60        
North (22459) 173.33      8,785.00        3,130.13        
Nuno (405301) 173.33      6,382.00        3,547.42        
Onarheim (426938) 173.33      4,277.00        3,037.37        
Outhwaite (243679) 125.33      4,975.84        3,423.13        
Pandino (419118) 173.33      4,405.00        3,289.42        
Phipps (229901) 173.33      8,067.00        5,598.19        
Prewitt (394466) 173.33      4,294.00        3,244.19        
Quayle (1214) 173.33      6,930.00        4,627.35        
Quist-Therson (41986 209.59      9,416.07        6,760.63        
Rassa (433650) 158.06      4,804.33        3,412.47        
Rhea (324654) 173.33      3,995.00        2,887.61        
Ridge (267073) 173.33      6,884.00        4,382.21        
Rork (404613) 173.33      5,200.00        3,835.19        
Shuhler (425553) 173.33      3,287.00        2,360.51        
Smith (361388) 173.33      7,531.00        5,236.08        
Sooter (427776) 173.33      6,245.00        4,540.09        
Stedman (347366) 187.58      8,601.68        5,708.05        
Steusloff (429204) 173.33      3,917.00        2,945.25        
Stewart (423168) 173.33      5,513.00        4,016.46        
Tjemsland (433192) 173.33      5,395.00        3,847.52        
Turner (1682) 173.33      4,856.00        2,953.80        
Turner (401072) 141.25      12,675.78      8,449.55        
Ulacia (429750) 173.33      4,113.00        2,910.95        
Wagner (426251) 121.33      2,416.00        1,710.66        
Walther (392243) 173.33      6,382.00        4,196.26        
Wellborn (14545) 130.00      2,973.00        1,797.63        
Wendt (397255) 173.33      6,839.00        5,031.29        
Winchester (431493) -            -                 -                 
Winters (426939) 173.33      5,017.00        3,749.93        
Yanda (301566) 173.33      7,380.00        5,044.06        
Zimny (2908) 173.33      7,335.00        5,295.94        

16,559.42 591,600.98     -                -               -               -                -                 400,722.10   


	Consent Agenda Septemeber 2020
	1749 Amendment 17 (2107) DOH CON CON (2018-20)
	2106 OESD HEAD START (2020-21)
	August Signed Contracts Report
	08.2020 Warrant and EFTs



