
Page 1 of 1 

Kitsap Public Health District 

Consent Agenda 

March 4, 2025 

 

KPHD 

Contract 

Number 

Their 

Contract 

Number 

Contractor and 

Agreement Name 

Type of 

Agreement 

Term of 

Agreement 

Amount to 

District 

Amount to 

Other 

Agency 

2441 

Amendment 2 

(2453)  

CLH32054-2 WA State Dept. of Health 

Consolidated Contract 

Amendment 01/01/2025-

12/31/2027 

$30,500 $0 

Description:   Adds statements of work for the BEACH program and the Injury & Violence Prevention-Traumatic Brain Injury Prevention 

program and adds $30,500 for a revised maximum consideration of $5,014,738. 



KITSAP PUBLIC HEALTH DISTRICT
2025-2027 CONSOLIDATED CONTRACT

Page 1 of 1

CONTRACT NUMBER: CLH32054 AMENDMENT NUMBER:  2

PURPOSE OF CHANGE:  To amend this contract between the DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH hereinafter referred to as 
KITSAP PUBLIC HEALTH DISTRICT, a Local Health Jurisdiction,

pursuant to the Modifications/Waivers clause, and to make necessary changes within the scope of this contract and any 
subsequent amendments thereto.

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED:  That the contract is hereby amended as follows:

1. Exhibit A Statements of Work, includes the following statements of work, which are incorporated by this reference
and located on the DOH Finance SharePoint site in the Upload Center at the following URL:
https://stateofwa.sharepoint.com/sites/doh-ofsfundingresources/sitepages/home.aspx?=e1:9a94688da2d94d3ea80ac7fbc32e4d7c

Adds Statements of Work for the following programs:

BEACH Program - Effective March 1, 2025
Injury & Violence Prevention-Traumatic Brain Injury Prevention - Effective March 1, 2025

Amends Statements of Work for the following programs:

Deletes Statements of Work for the following programs:

2. Exhibit B-2 Allocations, attached and incorporated by this reference, amends and replaces Exhibit B-1 Allocations as
follows:

Increase of $30,500 for a revised maximum consideration of $5,014,738.

Decrease of for a revised maximum consideration of .

No change in the maximum consideration of .
Exhibit B Allocations are attached only for informational purposes.

3. Exhibit C Federal Grant Awards Index, incorporated by this reference, and located in the ConCon, Funding & BARS
library at the URL provided above.

Unless designated otherwise herein, the effective date of this amendment is the date of execution.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS of the original contract and any subsequent amendments remain in full force 
and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has affixed his/her signature in execution thereof.

KITSAP PUBLIC HEALTH DISTRICT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Signature:

{{Sig_es_:signer1:signature}}

Signature:

{{Sig_es_:signer2:signature}}

Date:

{{Dte_es_:signer1:date}}

Date:

{{Dte_es_:signer2:date}}

APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY
Assistant Attorney General

Page 1 of 8



EXHIBIT B-2
Kitsap Public Health District ALLOCATIONS Contract Number: CLH32054

Contract Term: 2025-2027 Date: February 1, 2025

Indirect Rate as of January 1, 2025: 28.76% Admin & CH Pgms; 31.32% EH Pgms

BARS Funding Chart of
Federal Award Assist Revenue Period Accounts

Chart of Accounts Program Title Identification # Amend # List #* Code** Start Date End Date Start Date End Date Amount SubTotal Total

FFY25 SNAP Ed Prog Mgnt Admin IAR 202525Q390347 Amd 1 10.561 333.10.56 01/01/25 09/30/25 10/01/24 09/30/25 $63,344 $63,344 $63,344

FFY23 Hsng-PPL w/AIDS Formula HUD WAH23-F999 Amd 1 14.241 333.14.24 01/01/25 09/30/25 08/10/23 08/09/26 $104,300 $104,300 $104,300

FFY25 SWIMMING BEACH ACT IAR (ECY) 01J74301 Amd 2 66.472 333.66.47 03/01/25 10/31/25 01/01/25 11/30/25 $22,500 $22,500 $22,500

FFY24 PHEP BP1-CDC-LHJ Partners NU90TU000055 Amd 1 93.069 333.93.06 01/01/25 06/30/25 07/01/24 06/30/25 $118,138 $118,138 $118,138

FFY24 State MH Innovation Prog State Mat U7AMC50511 Amd 1 93.110 333.93.11 01/01/25 09/30/25 09/30/24 09/29/25 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000

FFY24 CDC PPHF Ops NH23IP922619 Amd 1 93.268 333.93.26 01/01/25 06/30/25 07/01/23 06/30/25 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000

FFY24 Tobacco-Vape Prev CDC Comp 1 NU58DP006808 Amd 1 93.387 333.93.38 01/01/25 04/28/25 04/29/23 04/28/25 $5,281 $5,281 $5,281

FFY25 HRSA MCHBG LHJ Contracts B04MC54583 Amd 1 93.994 333.93.99 01/01/25 09/30/25 10/01/24 09/30/25 $119,891 $119,891 $119,891

SFY2 GFS - Group B Amd 1 N/A 334.04.90 01/01/25 06/30/25 07/01/23 06/30/25 $25,877 $25,877 $25,877

SFY25 LHJ Opioid Campaign Proviso Amd 1 N/A 334.04.93 01/01/25 06/30/25 07/01/24 06/30/25 $31,526 $31,526 $31,526

Rec Shellfish/Biotoxin Amd 1 N/A 334.04.93 01/01/25 06/30/25 07/01/23 06/30/25 $6,700 $6,700 $6,700

SFY25 Dedicated Cannabis Account Amd 1 N/A 334.04.93 01/01/25 06/30/25 07/01/24 06/30/25 $123,755 $123,755 $123,755

SFY25 Nicotine Addict Prev & Ed Pro Amd 1 N/A 334.04.93 01/01/25 06/30/25 07/01/24 06/30/25 $50,265 $50,265 $50,265

SFY25 Youth Tobacco Vapor Products Amd 1 N/A 334.04.93 01/01/25 06/30/25 07/01/24 06/30/25 $26,161 $26,161 $26,161

FFY25 TBI Safe Kids IAR Amd 2 N/A 334.04.96 03/01/25 06/30/25 07/01/24 06/30/25 $8,000 $8,000 $8,000

FFY25 RW Grant Year Rebate Amd 1 N/A 334.04.98 04/01/25 06/30/25 04/01/25 06/30/25 $195,500 $195,500 $391,000
FFY24 RW Grant Year Rebate Amd 1 N/A 334.04.98 01/01/25 03/31/25 04/01/24 03/31/25 $195,500 $195,500

SFY25 FPHS-LHJ Funds-GFS Amd 1 N/A 336.04.25 01/01/25 06/30/25 07/01/24 06/30/25 $3,649,000 $3,649,000 $3,649,000

SFY25 FPHS-LHJ-Redirect Funds Amd 1 N/A 336.04.25 01/01/25 06/30/25 07/01/24 06/30/25 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000

YR 27 SRF - Local Asst (15%) SS Amd 1 N/A 346.26.64 01/01/25 06/30/25 07/01/23 06/30/25 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000

YR 27 SRF - Local Asst (15%) TA Amd 1 N/A 346.26.66 01/01/25 06/30/25 07/01/23 06/30/25 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000

LHJ Funding Period Funding Period
Chart of AccountsStatement of Work 

DOH Use Only

Page 1 of 2

Page 2 of 8



EXHIBIT B-2
Kitsap Public Health District ALLOCATIONS Contract Number: CLH32054

Contract Term: 2025-2027 Date: February 1, 2025

Indirect Rate as of January 1, 2025: 28.76% Admin & CH Pgms; 31.32% EH Pgms

BARS Funding Chart of
Federal Award Assist Revenue Period Accounts

Chart of Accounts Program Title Identification # Amend # List #* Code** Start Date End Date Start Date End Date Amount SubTotal Total

LHJ Funding Period Funding Period
Chart of AccountsStatement of Work 

DOH Use Only

TOTAL $5,014,738 $5,014,738

Total consideration: $4,984,238 GRAND TOTAL $5,014,738
$30,500

GRAND TOTAL $5,014,738 Total Fed $443,454
Total State $4,571,284

*Assistance Listing Number fka Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance
**Federal revenue codes begin with "333".  State revenue codes begin with "334".

Page 2 of 2

Page 3 of 8



Exhibit A, Statement of Work Page 1 of 2 Contract Number CLH32054-Amendment 2

Exhibit A
Statement of Work

Contract Term:  2025-2027

DOH Program Name or Title:  BEACH Program - Effective March 1, 2025 Local Health Jurisdiction Name:  Kitsap Public Health District
Contract Number: CLH32054

SOW Type:  Original Revision # (for this SOW) Funding Source
Federal Subrecipient
State
Other

Federal Compliance
(check if applicable)

FFATA (Transparency Act)
Research & Development

Type of Payment
Reimbursement
Fixed Price

Period of Performance: March 1, 2025 through October 31, 2025

Statement of Work Purpose:  The Beach Environmental Assessment, Communication, and Health (BEACH) Program works with LHJ to monitor water at marine swimming 
beaches for bacteria and provide public notification when levels are unsafe.

Revision Purpose: N/A

DOH Chart of Accounts Master Index Title

Master 
Index 
Code

Assistance 
Listing 
Number

BARS 
Revenue 
Code

LHJ Fund

Start Date 

ing Period

End Date
Current 
Allocation

Allocation 
Change

Increase (+)
Total 
Allocation

FFY2025 SWIMMING BEACH ACT IAR (ECY) 26505925 66.472 333.66.47 03/01/25 10/31/25 0 22,500 22,500
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

TOTALS 0 22,500 22,500

Task 
#

Activity Deliverables/Outcomes Due Date/Time Frame
Payment Information 

and/or Amount

1 BEACH Program Administration and Annual Meeting: Time 
spent on administrative duties related to the BEACH 
Program and the 2025 Annual meeting.

Summarize time spent on administrative 
duties in annual report.

Annual meeting held in 
March 2025. Annual report 
due October 31, 2025

Reimbursement for actual 
costs up to $22,500 for 
tasks 1-3. Subrecipient 
may use their discretion in 
prioritizing which task(s) 
to pay with this award.

2 Bacteria Monitoring & Public Notification
Collect samples and field observations in accordance
with BEACH Program Quality Assurance Project Plan
(QAPP). Notify BEACH Program Coordinator in
advance if samples cannot be collected. Coordinate
deviations from the QAPP and/or schedule with the
BEACH Program Coordinator.
Post and/or remove swimming advisory signs as
needed. Provide public education about beach water
quality. Notify BEACH Program Coordinator of
swimming advisories as soon as possible.

BEACH Program Database.

2. Email copies of laboratory analytical
reports to BEACH Program Coordinator.

3. Include a list of swimming advisories in
annual report.

1. Enter data results into
database by Friday each
week of sample collection.

2. Email copies of reports
upon receipt.

3. Annual report due
October 31, 2025.

Page 4 of 8



Exhibit A, Statement of Work Page 2 of 2 Contract Number CLH32054-Amendment 2

Task 
#

Activity Deliverables/Outcomes Due Date/Time Frame
Payment Information 

and/or Amount

3 Illness Pollution Investigations
Notify BEACH Program Coordinator of any illness reports 
related to recreational swimming beaches. Conduct illness 
investigations as needed.

1. Provide notification via telephone to
BEACH Program Coordinator.

2. Summarize illness investigation in annual
report.

1. Within fourteen (14)
business days.

2. Annual report due
October 31, 2025.

DOH Program and Fiscal Contact Information for all ConCon SOWs can be found on the DOH Finance SharePoint site. Questions related to this SOW, or any other 
finance-related inquiry, may be sent to finance@doh.wa.gov.

Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA) (Applies to federal grant awards.)
This statement of work is supported by federal funds that require compliance with the Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA or the Transparency Act). 
The purpose of the Transparency Act is to make information available online so the public can see how the federal funds are spent.

To comply with this act and be eligible to perform the activities in this statement of work, the LHJ must have a Unique Entity Identifier (UEI) generated by SAM.gov.

Information about the LHJ and this statement of work will be made available on USASpending.gov by DOH as required by P.L. 109-282.

Program Specific Requirements
The funds for this project are being provided by an Environmental Protection Agency grant, Agreement Number CU-01J74301-4, Assistance Listing Number 66.472 Beach Monitoring 
and Notification Program Implementation Grants.

Program Manual, Handbook, Policy References: 
Quality Assurance Project Plan https://apps.ecology.wa.gov/publications/SummaryPages/1903119.html

Page 5 of 8



Exhibit A, Statement of Work Page 1 of 3 Contract Number CLH32054-Amendment 2

Exhibit A
Statement of Work

Contract Term:  2025-2027

DOH Program Name or Title:  Injury & Violence Prevention - Traumatic Brain Injury 
Prevention - Effective March 1, 2025

Local Health Jurisdiction Name:  Kitsap Public Health District

Contract Number: CLH32054

SOW Type:  Original Revision # (for this SOW) Funding Source
Federal <Select One>
State
Other

Federal Compliance
(check if applicable)

FFATA (Transparency Act)
Research & Development

Type of Payment
Reimbursement
Fixed Price

Period of Performance: March 1, 2025 through June 30, 2025

Statement of Work Purpose:  The purpose of this statement of work (SOW) is to plan, organize and implement community education and awareness events in local communities 
addressing child injury topics that includes a focus on head injury including traumatic brain injury. The purpose is to build awareness of traumatic brain injury and other 
unintentional injuries and provide communities with health education on prevention and provide safety equipment to community members for injury prevention.This contributes to 
deliverables under the interagency agreement between DSHS and DOH contract #GVS28420. 

Revision Purpose: N/A

DOH Chart of Accounts Master Index Title

Master 
Index 
Code

Assistance 
Listing 
Number

BARS 
Revenue 
Code

LHJ Fund

Start Date 

ing Period

End Date
Current 
Allocation

Allocation 
Change

Increase (+)
Total 
Allocation

FFY25 TBI SAFE KIDS IAR 77510950 N/A 334.04.96 03/01/25 06/30/25 0 8,000 8,000
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

TOTALS 0 8,000 8,000

Task 
#

Activity Deliverables/Outcomes Due Date/Time Frame
Payment Information 

and/or Amount

1 Develop educational messaging around safe 
firearm storage and 988 resources to reduce 
traumatic brain injury from suicide attempts using 
firearms. 

Provide completed messaging developed in 
all formats to DOH Contract Manager. 

Completed Safe Kids Activity Report on 
partnerships, community reach, resources 
distributed. Report is available at:
https://forms.office.com/g/UjjpQhRmGN

Reports due 10 business days after event. 
Reports must be submitted to the online 
reporting form: 
https://forms.office.com/g/UjjpQhRmGN

All activities and purchases completed 
by June 30, 2025.

Reimbursement for 
actual expenditures, 
not to exceed total 
funding consideration. 
Funding can be moved 
between tasks as 
needed to complete 
deliverables.

All purchases for 
goods and services 

Page 6 of 8



Exhibit A, Statement of Work Page 2 of 3 Contract Number CLH32054-Amendment 2

Task 
#

Activity Deliverables/Outcomes Due Date/Time Frame
Payment Information 

and/or Amount

must be completed by 
June 30, 2025. 

2 Build partnership with local law enforcement and 

firearm storage devices. 

Completed event report for Safe Kids 
Activities at end of contract period reporting 
number of safety devices distributed and 
locations reached within the county. Reports 
must be submitted to the online reporting 
form: 
https://forms.office.com/g/UjjpQhRmGN

Reports must be submitted to the online 
reporting form and should be submitted 
monthly or at least at the end of the 
contract period:
https://forms.office.com/g/UjjpQhRmGN

All activities and purchases completed 
by June 30, 2025.

Reimbursement for 
actual expenditures, 
not to exceed total 
funding consideration. 
Funding can be moved 
between tasks as 
needed to complete 
deliverables.

All purchases for 
goods and services 
must be completed by 
June 30, 2025. 

3 Conduct increasing community outreach and 
education by collaborating with youth-serving 
organizations.

Host at least 3 public events. 

Provide DOH Contract Manager with any 
promotional materials for events at least 2 
weeks prior to event at:
safekidswashington@doh.wa.gov

Completed event report for Safe Kids 
Activities. Reports must be submitted to the 
online reporting form: 
https://forms.office.com/g/UjjpQhRmGN

Post the Safe Kids Event evaluation at each 
event. Flyer templates will be provided by 
DOH. Attendee participation is voluntary. 
Link for the event evaluation is found at: 
https://forms.office.com/g/gawFLY89C0

Reports due 10 business days after event. 
Reports must be submitted to the online 
reporting form: 
https://forms.office.com/g/UjjpQhRmGN

All activities and purchases completed 
by June 30, 2025.

Reimbursement for 
actual expenditures, 
not to exceed total 
funding consideration. 
Funding can be moved 
between tasks as 
needed to complete 
deliverables.

All purchases for 
goods and services 
must be completed by 
June 30, 2025. 

DOH Program and Fiscal Contact Information for all ConCon SOWs can be found on the DOH Finance SharePoint site. Questions related to this SOW, or any other 
finance-related inquiry, may be sent to finance@doh.wa.gov.

Program Specific Requirements

Special Requirements: 
Event evaluations should be posted at each event for the public to provide feedback the evaluation form is translated into 14 languages and is located at: 
https://forms.office.com/g/gawFLY89C0

Page 7 of 8



Exhibit A, Statement of Work Page 3 of 3 Contract Number CLH32054-Amendment 2

Program Manual, Handbook, Policy References:
All activities are to be reported using the online reporting tool: https://forms.office.com/g/UjjpQhRmGN;

Restrictions on Funds (i.e., disallowed expenses or activities, indirect costs, etc.):
All supplies, sub-contracts and other expenditures must be for goods, services, or staffing that relate to the awareness or prevention of traumatic brain injury (TBI), including 
concussion, as a component of the activity or event. Other health and prevention topics can be included along with the TBI education. This includes all injury and violence 
prevention topics that are associated with TBI including but not necessarily limited to: Transportation safety of any kind, bike and pedestrian safety, scooter and skate safety, ATV 
and farm safety, sports concussion, window falls, playground safety, firearm safety, drowning prevention, and any other recreational or home safety topic related to falls or being 
struck. 

Monitoring Visits (i.e., frequency, type, etc.):
Monthly contract management calls will be scheduled with the DOH contract manager and program staff. These will typically be held over MS TEAMS. 

Billing Requirements:

Special Instructions:
Task can be carried out concurrently as part of a single large event or be done individually as their own unique activity. If multiple activities are carried out as a single event you 
will only complete an activity report for the one event and just include each task that was done as part of that event. Do not report each activity as a single report for the same 
event.   

Page 8 of 8



Friday, February 21, 2025Kitsap Public Health District

KPHD
Program

Contract
Type

Contract
Length

KPHB 
Approved

Contract
Amount

Start
Date

End
Date

KPHD
Contract ID

Signed
Date

New or Renewed Contracts for the Period of 01/01/2025 through 01/31/2025

Client 
Contract ID

Active (6 contracts)

City of Bremerton
Administration, Yolanda Fong Contract for Services Closed 12/03/24 $5,200.00 01/01/25 12/31/27ID: 2435 01/21/25

Description: BKAT shall provide production and playback of regularly-scheduled Board Meetings and provide a video on demand link.

Hummingbird Insights
Administration, Yolanda Fong Contract for Services Closed $5,000.00 01/01/25 12/31/25ID: 2450 01/15/25

Description: Executive Coaching services for KPHD administrator Fong.

Jefferson County
Parent/Child Health, Nancy Acosta Amendment Closed 01/07/25 $46,736.49 10/01/24 06/30/25ID: 2444 01/07/25

Description: KPHD will provide Public Health Nurse services for NFP Supervisor.

Amendment 2.

N-22-058-A2

Kitsap Community Resources
Assessment and Epidemiology, Kari Hunter Contract for Services Closed $20,150.00 12/01/24 03/30/25ID: 2447 01/10/25

Description: KPHDto provide data collection and analysis services for the 2024 KCR Community Survey and Focus Groups for the 2024 KCR Community Needs Assessment to be utilized by the following 
organizations in a cooperative manner: Kitsap Community Resources (KCR), Kitsap Public Health District (KPHD), and community partners of either KCR or KPHD.

Kitsap County
Parent/Child Health, Lynn Pittsinger Contract for Services Closed 01/07/25 $150,000.00 01/01/25 12/31/25ID: 2443 01/27/25

Description: Funded by 1/10th of 1% sales tax, augments state and federal funding for high-risk mothers and their children. KPHD to deliver nurse home visiting services and provide a bilingual Community 
Health Worker for outreach and case management of high-risk, low-income mothers and their babies.  This project has the goal of preventing mental illness, behavioral problems, and future addiction in 
young children by intervening with at-risk families.

KC-016-25

Rayus Radiology
Community Health, Liz Davis Contract for Services Auto Renew 01/22/25ID: 2446 01/22/25

Description: For chest x-rays and the radiologic reading of those films for our TB patients who do not have insurance or who have recently immigrated and for whom we are legally obligated to pay for TB 
related services.

01:42 PM Page 1 of 1












































































	Consent Agenda March 2025
	2441, Amendment 2, WA DOH, Consolidated Contract (2453)
	Signed Contracts Report January 2025
	Warrants & EFTs Executed January 2025

